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Oklahoma Department of Securities

ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Deputy
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V. Case No. CJ-99-2500-66

Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a
Florida corporation, et al.,

Defendants.
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PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
BRIEF IN SUPPORT AND RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COMES NOW ‘Plainvtiff,‘ Oklahdma Department of Securities, ex rel. Irving L.

Faught, Administrator (“Administrator”), and pursuant to Rule 13, Rules of the District Couﬂ

of. Oklahoma, 12 O.S. Ch. 2, App., moves this Court for summary judgment against
Defendants C. Keith LaMonda (“Keith LaMonda”) and Jess LaMonda, and responds to the
Defendants’ moﬁon for summary judgment. The undisputed record and evidence in this case
shows that Plaintiff is entitled to judgmént as a matter of law.

In support of its position Plaintiff adopté and incorporates herein the following Brief

in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Statement of Undisputed Material Facts

1. On or about April 8, 1999, Plaintiff brought a fraud action against Accelerated

Benefits Corporation ("ABC") and three Oklahoma residents (the "Oklahoma Defendants") who
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offered and sold investments the future proceeds of life insurance policies ("Viaticals") on
ABC’s behalf. See Exhibit "A", Petition.

2. The District Court held a non-jury trial of ABC and vadopte'd Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law (the "Findings"), which among other things: (a) enumerated ' the

misstatements and omissions of material facts ABC made to investors in 'cohnection with the
offer and sale of the Viaticals; and (b) stated that ABC committed fraud in the sale of such
securities. See Exhibit "B," Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

3. At the conclusion of the trial, the District Court entered an Order of

- Permanent Injunction against ABC. See Exhibit “C,” Injunction.

4. On or about June 9, 2000, ABC became a suspended corporation in
Oklahoma. See Exhibif “D,” Certificate. | | |

5. On February 6, 2002, the Court entered the Order Appointing Conservator and
Transferring Assets (“Conservatorship Order”) and appointed Tom Moran as Conservator
(the “Conservator”). The CdnservatOrship Order transferred certain assets of ABC and its
agents, including Keith LaMonda, American Title Company of Oklahoma (“American
Title”) and David Piércefield (“Piercefield”j, té the Conservator. See Exhibit “E,”
Conservatorship Order.

6. Jess LaMonda, as President, and Keith LaMonda approved as to form and
substance the entry of the Conservatorship Ordér on behalf of ABC. See Exhibit “E,”
Conservatorship Order. |

7. Under the terms of the Conservatorship Order, ABC agreed to pay all ‘costs df
the Conservatorship until at least 75% of the policies were transferred to the Conservator.

See Exhibit “E,” Conservatorship Order.




8. Between February 6, 2002 and October 31, 2002, the Court approved
$396,610.54 in Conservator fees, eXpenses and attorney fees. See Exhibit “F,” Conservator’s
Motion for Order Assessing Conservator’s Expenses against Defendants and Compelling
Defendants to Comply with the Conservatorship Order, and Brief in Support (“Conservator’s
Motion”). On Ndvember 20, 2002, the Court entered a Journal Entry directing ABC to pay

all of these approved Conservator fees, expenses and attorney fees. See Exhibit “G,” Journal

‘Entry.

9. On January 10, 2003, the Court entered an order directing ABC to vreimburse
the Conser\.fator in the amounf of $173,445.82 for advances _made by the Conservator for
premium shortfalls duﬁng July and Augusf 2002. See Exhibit “H,” Order_.

10. The Conservator has not received any of the $570,056.36, that ABC agreed to
pay in the Conaervatorship Order. See Exhibif “L” Affidavit of Conservator.

11.  ABC'became qualified as a foreign corporation to do business in Oklahoma

on March 11, 2003. See Exhibit «J,” Certificate. ,

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

Introduction

Plaintiff brought this action against Defendants Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda

~ (collectively, the “Defendants”), alleging that Defendants, as officers and directors of ABC,

~are personally liable for debts incurred by ABC, with Defendants' knowledge, approval and

consent, during the period that ABC was suspended from doing business in the state of

Oklahoma.




Summary judgment is appfopn'ate when "there is no substantial contrvcv)v_'e‘rsy as to any
material fact." Rule 13, Rules for District Courts of Oklahoma. 12 0.S., Ch. 2 App. Rule 13
provides that a party may propérly move for summary judgment on the grounds that "the
depositions, admissions in the pleading, stipulations, answers to intefrogatories and requests .
for‘ admissions, ‘affidavits, and exhibits on file . . . show that there is no substantial
controversy as to any materiai fact." In addition, when it appears from the récord properly
vbefore the Court that there are no genuine issuesv as tb material facts, summary judgment is

properly granted. Sellers v. Oklahoma Pub. Co., 687 P.2d 116 (Okla. 1984); Heavner v.

Farmers Insurance Co., 663 P.2d 730 (Oklab. 1983);.Pen'v v. Green, 468 P.2d 483 (Okla.
1970). In this case, the material facts are not in coritroyersy and Plaintiff is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law.

PROPOSITION 1

DEFENDANTS ARE PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR THE
DEBTS INCURRED BY ABC DURING THE PERIOD
IT WAS SUSPENDED UNDER 68 O.S. §1212

Oklahoma law provides that officers or directors of a suspended corporation shall be
deemed personally liable for the debts incurred with their knowledge and consent by the
corporation during the term the corporation is suspended from doing business. The pertinent

statute states:

(c) Each trustee, director or officer of any such. corporation,
association or organization, whose right to do business within
this state shall be so forfeited, shall, as to any and all debts of
such corporation, association or organization, which may be
created or incurred with his knowledge, approval and consent,
within this state after such forfeiture and before the
reinstatement of the right of such corporation to do business, be
deemed and held liable thereon in the same manner and to the
same extent as if such trustees, directors, and officers of such




corporation, association or organization were partners. 68 O.S.
§1212(c).

In this case, ABC was suspended from doing business in OMahoﬁa on Juné 9, 2000,
and was not reinstated until March 11, 2003. ABC incurred debts in Oklahoma during the
‘period of suspension. Specifically, ABC agreed to the entry of the Consefvatbfship Order “in
lieu of a judgmént for restitution and in order to prevent irreparable loss, damage or injUry”'to
the ABC investors. The Conservatorship Order was entered with the knowledge and consent
of Defendants, who signed the Conservatorship Order inbtheir cap‘acivty as Qfﬁcers or directors
of ABC. Signing the Conservatorship Order below the sfatement, “Approved as to form and
substance” evidenced their approval, knowledge and consent.

The ConserVatorsh_ip Order orders that ABC_ incur debts in the nature of
| Conservatorship expenses that ABC agreed fo pay until at least 75% of the Conservatorship
: Iassets were transferred to the Coh‘sefvator. The Conser§atorship Order stafes:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC pay and maintain all
office. expenses, salaries, and other costs of the
Conservatorship until at least seventy-five percent (75%) of all
Conservatorship = Assets have  been transferred to the
Conservator.

See Exhibit “E,” Conservatorship Order, p.5.

On November 20, 2002, the Court ordered ABC to pay to the Conservatof .all
~ Conservatorship fees, expenses and attorney's fees approved by the Court for the period of
. February 6, 2002 through October 31, 2002, as requested in a motion filed by the
Conservator on August 30, 2002. See Exhibit “F,” Conservator’s Motion and Exhibit “G,”
Journal Entry. The order was issued to enforce ABC’s agreement and directed ABC to pay

the sum of $396,610.54, representing the Conservator fees, expenses and attorney's fees

through October 31, 2002, to the Conservator within 30 days from the date of the Court's -




order. On January 10, 2003, the Court ordered that ABC pay to the Conservator the sum of

~ $173,445.82, representing the Conservatorship funds advanced for payment of premium

shortfalls in July and August, 2002, to the Conservator within 30 days from the date of the

order és those are Conservatorship expenses, as contelhplated by the .Conservatofship Order.
See: Exhibit “H,” Order. ABC has not corﬁplied with the Court's order's..

The money agreed to énd ordered to Be paid by ABC to the Conservatér is a debt for
- purposes of 68 O.S. § 1212. The word “liable,” withiﬁ »t'he meani_ng of this provision making
a corporate director or officer personally liable for post-suspeﬁsion corporate debf bwhich they
_knowingly incurred, means the “state of one.being Bound in law to do, pay, or make good
sémething which can be énforced by legal action.” Phillips & Stong Engineering Co. v.
Howard B. James As&bciates, Inc., 1974 OK CIV APP 59, 529 P.2d 1013, 1016.' |

To date, ABC has incurred debt in the amount of $570,QS6.36 under th‘e
Conservatorship Order. This debt was incurred during a period when ABC was suspended
from doing business in Oklahoma. The ‘debt was .ivnc‘urred with the direct knowledgé and
. prior consent of KeithLaMonda and Jess LaMonda.  Therefore, Kéith LaMonda and Jess
LaMonda are personally liable for this corporate debt of ABC. -

PROPOSITION II

DEBT OF ACCELERATED BENEFITS CORPORATION
WAS CREATED BY THE AGREEMENT OF THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS
Defendants seek to use their violations of the February 6, 2002 Conservatorship

Order, and orders of this Court to pay expenses, as evidence that when they signed the

Conservatorship Order, they did so without their own knowledge, approvalQ or consent.

[ s a——



Defendants go on to argue that the debt against ABC was created by the judgments of this
Court.

This argument is completely inconsistent with the acts of these Defénd_ants. The

ABC debt that these Defendants now disavow, was created on February 6, 2002, by their |

consent to the Conservatorship Order. _.The Conservatorship Order itself states in the first
paragraph:
“The Court, having received all of the evidence offered, and being advised
that the parties agree to the entry of this Conservatorship Order, finds that the
following order should be entered in lieu of a judgment for restitution[.]”
Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda, specifically agreed to that language and the following
language in the Conservatorship Order:
“IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC pay and maintain all office expenses;
salaries, and other costs of the Conservatorship until at least seventy-five
percent (75%) of all Conservatorship Assets have been transferred to the
Conservator.” -
Since ABC was in a suspended status at the time, Keith LaMonda ‘and Jess LaMonda
voluntarily undertook the debt voluntarily incurred by'ABC.
- Pursuant to the terms of the Conservatorship Order, expenses were incurred by the
Conservator beginning on the date of execution of the Conservatorship Order.  When ABC
failed to honor its agreement to pay the Conservatorship expenses, the Plaintiff and the

Conservator were forced to seek the assistance of the Court to enforce the reimbursement

provisions of the Conservatorship Order. Upon application of the Conservator, this Court

first approved the payment of expenses in the nature of Conservator’s fees, expenses and

attorney’s fees for the peﬁod February 6, 2002 through April 30, 2002, in the sum of

$123,196.53 and ordered that those and other expenses be paid by ABC. See Exhibit “F”.




These expenses have not been paid nor have any subsequent expenses similarl‘y approved by
this Court and orderéd to be paid by ABC.

To believe the arguméht of Defendants that these expenses were not paid because
they were not contemplated by the Conservatorship Order is IUdicrbus. This would fnean
that Defendants never intended ABC to be responsible for anyv eXpensés under the
.Conservatorship Order from fhe moment the Defendanfs agreed to its terms and coﬁtfary to
~ the evidence provided by their signatureé. It is ’clear,'ﬂfrom the provisions of the
Conservatorship Order itself that this was not so.

Thé debt sought to be imposed against Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda was nof
SQmething dreamed up by the Court; rather, the creation of the debt was proposed to the
Court by the parties, ‘irvlcluding Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda. The deb_t was not cfeatéd
by a journal entry or judgment. The journal entriés and - orders are. the result -of the
Conservator’s actions to enforce the Cénservatoréhip Order because ABC and the individual
Defendants failed to comply with its terms as initi'ally agreed. The Journal Entries ordér the
payment of the debt voluntarily incurred by ABC with the direct knowledge, approVal and
consent of Keith LaMoﬁda andeess LaMonda. |

PROPOSITION I1I

KEITH LAMONDA AND JESS LAMONDA _
KNOWINGLY CREATED A CORPORATE DEBT

Defendants are upset about the size of the debt incurred under the Conservatorship
Order. However, that was an issue to negotiate prior to evidencing their consent by signing
the Conservatorship Order. The LaMondas may not have envisioned how long the policy

transfer period would take but they are the parties to the Conservatorship Order best

positioned to know. They had been in the business of selling viatical investment contracts . |




for at least six years prior to the Conservatorship Order and were aware of the critical
premium shortfall that existed. This was not an issue of the Court construing a provisbi‘ovn of
the Conservatorship Order but one of the LaMondas having remorse over their owﬁ knowing
agreement.

In Phillips.& Stong Engineering »Co. v. Howard B. James Associates, Inc., 1974 OK
CIV APP 59, 529 P.2d 1013, 1016, personal liability was imposed on a corporate presidentv
who knowingly incurred a rental obligation after the corporate license to do business vin
Oklahoma had been suspended for failure to pay franchise taxes. The Court defined the word
“liable,” within ‘the meaningv of the provision making a _pOrporate director or officer
personally liable for p‘bst-suspension corpdrate débt which they knowingly incurred, to. mean
the “state of one being bound in law to do, pay, or make good something which can be
‘ »eﬁforced by legal action.” In assessing liabilify. agains't th¢ cérporate president, the
Oklahoma Court of Appeals cited Midvale Min. & Mfg. Co. v. Dutron Corp., 569 P. Zd 442
(Okla. 1977), and stated that the legislative intent of the statute (Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § ‘1212(0))
was to aid in the collection of franchise taxes by discouraging corporate transactions after
‘suspen‘sion, by the imposition of personal liability for post-suspension cofporafe- débts
knowingly incurred by corporate officers a'ndbdirectors. The Court stated that this is “iiability
which. results from and is ‘attributable to the acts of Respvondents. They had only to
disapprove and disavow the debts to avoid personal liability; but having consented to and
approved the debts, they became personally liable therefor.” Brown Oil Company v. Shipley;
706 P.2d 173 (Okl.App.,1985). A clbear and plain reading of Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1212(c)
would appear to .impose personal liability on any officer of a corporation who knowingly

binds the corporation to indebtedness during the period of suspension of the certificate of




incbfporation. In Re Watson, 104 B.R. 393.

- By executing the Conservatorship Order, the parties intended that the
Coﬁservatorship Order would bé binding on all parties and in full force from and after its
execution. Keith LaMonda and’ Jess LaMonda became bound in law to do, pay, or make
good on something that can be enforced by legal action as ’_a result of their agreement to the
Cdnservatérship Order. The argument that Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda signed the
Conservatorship Order but did not mean to approve of or cb'nSent to its terms is inconsistent
with the document itself. |

To adopt the reasoning of the Defendants Would be to adopt the position that the
Defendants did not intend the document, a document by their own admission extensively
negotiated by them, to be binding on ABC after> execution.  Any issues relating fo the
negotiations or relating to the parties’ _understanding ‘of the negotiations are irrelevant to the
summary disposiﬁdn of the case agains't. Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda because the
record and evidence clearly establiéh the personal liability of Keith‘LaMonda and Jess
“LaMonda. The record properly before this Court. demonstrates that genuine issues as to
material facts do not exist and that summary judgment is appro‘pn'ate.. These individual
Defendants became personally liable for the debts of ABC created by the/Conservatorship
Order when they evidenced their knowledge, approval and consént by signing the order

during a period of time in which ABC was suspended from doing business in Oklahoma. }




'CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Oklahoma Department of Securities, ex rel. Irvihg L.

Faught, Administrator, respectfully requests that judgment be entered against Defendants

Keith LaMonda and Jess LaMonda in the amount of $570,056.36, plus reasonable attorneys’

fees, costs of this action, along with such other relief as the Court deems just and proper, and
that Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia A. Labarthe, OBA # 10391
Oklahoma Department of Securities
First National Center, Suite 860
120 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

" The undersigned certifies that on the _29th _ day of April, 2003, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing was mailed via First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Melvih R. McVay, Jr., Esq.

Thomas P. Manning, Esq.

Phillips McFall McCaffrey

McVay & Murrah, P.C. ,

Twelfth Floor, One Leadership Square
211 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 -
Attorneys for Tom Moran,

~ Conservator of certain assets of
Accelerated Benefits Corporation

Dino E. Viera, Esq.
Fellers, Snider, Blankenship,
Bailey & Tippens, P.C.

100 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Attorney for Defendants,

Accelerated Benefits Corporation and
American Title Company of Orlando

Jeff Hartmann, Esq.

Angela Ables, Esq.

Kerr, Irvine, Rhodes & Ables

201 Roberts S. Kerr, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Attorneys for Life Alliance, L.L.C.

Nabeel Hamameh, Esq.

800 N. Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 102
Birmingham, MI 48009

(248) 258-5658

Facsimile (248) 203-6907

Attorney for Infinity Capital Services, Inc.

James Slayton, Esq.
4808 Classen Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

~-and -

Jon W. McLanahan, Esq.

4205 McCauley Blvd, Suite 385
Oklahoma City, OK 73120-8347
Attorneys for Robert D. Stone and
Larry W. Hanks ‘

Robert A. Nance, Esq

Riggs, Abney, Neal, Turpen
~Orbison and Lewis

5801 Broadway Extens1on Suite 101
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Attorney for Lawrence Deziel

© Rebecca A. Farris, Esq.

Helms & Underwood
2500 First National Center
120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

- Attorney for John C. Hinkle and

Wanda B. Hinkle
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. an individual, Philip Stegall, an individual,

"IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNWR -8 1889
- STATE OF OKLAHOMA'

”ATH!C!A Fhesbey, bk«u:!, C‘-‘?f’f'

. By._.
_ . . '-Ju‘.r_.‘; J
Oklahoma Department of Securities - '

ex rel. Trving L. Faught,
Administrator, -

Plaintiff,
Case No.

Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a
Florida corporation, American Financial
Associates, L.L.C., an Oklahoma limited
liability company, William W. Romine,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

;

and Archie Tallant, an individual, )
. _ )
)

Defendants_.‘

'PETITION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

Plaintiff, Oklahoma Department of Securities ex rel. Irvmg L Faught,
Admuustrator ("Admm:strator"), for its clalms against the named Defendants (heremaﬁer
collectively referred to as "Defendants"), alleges and states as follows:

1. The Administrator, pursuant to Section 406.1 of the Oklahoma Securities
Act ("Act"), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (1991 & Supp. 1998), is the
proper party to bring this action against Defendants. | | '

2. The Defendants have engaged and are engaging in acts and practices in

violation of the Act. Unless enjoined, they will continue to engage in the acts and

practices set forth herein and acts and pracﬁc_es of similar purport and object.
3. Pursuant to Sections 2 and 413 of the Act, Defendants, in connection with

their offer or sale of securities, are all subject to the provisions of the Act. By virtue of

cJ_99 2.500’ LQ{”
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‘their transaction of business by contract and ptherwise and commission of other acts in
this state, Defendants are subject fo the jurisdiction bf ‘this Court and fo service of
summons within or outside of this State. o _

4, Defendant ‘Ac.:celerated- Benefits Corporaﬁon (“ABC"), a Fiorid'a
corporatiqn;-at all times relevant hereto; acted as a viatical settlement company and
issued, offered and sold securities in this state. | _

5. Defendaﬁt American Financial Associates, L.L.C. ("AFA") was formed as
a limited liability company under the laws of the state of Oklahoma, and ét all times
~ relevant hereto, has operated and is continuing to operate ﬁom offices in Oklahoma City;'

- Oklahoma.

6.  Defendant William W. Romine (“Romine”), an individual, was, at all

times relevant hereto, the sole owner of AFA. At all times relevant hereto, AFA acted
under the dominion and control of Romine. At all times relevant hereto, Romine offered

and sold securities on behalf of AFA.

7. Defendant Philip Stegall (“Stegall”), an individual, at all times relevant

hereto, offered and sold securtities on behalf of AFA.

8. Defendant Archie Tallant (‘Taﬂant”), an individual, at all times relevant _

hereto, offered and sold securities on behalf of AFA.

NATURE OF CASE

9. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference each and every

allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 8 above. '
10. A viatical settlement contract is a written agreement for the purchase of
the life insurance policy of an individual (“Viator”) by a viatical settlement company.

Traditionally, the Viator is a person who is terminally ill and has a life expécfancy of only

a few years or less. However, some viatical settlement companies also offer viatical .

L




settlement contracts to pérsons who are not terminaily ill but may be elderly or have a
limited life éxpectancy. A viatical séttlement contract establishes the terms under which
a viatical settlement company pays compensation or anything of value to the Viator,
which compensation or value is less than the expected death benefit of the insurance
: rpolicy, 1n return for the Viator’s assignment, transfer, sale, devise, or bequest of the death
benefit or ownershii) of the insurance policy to the viatical settlement company. The
payment is based on the amount of the policy and the life expectancy of the Viator.

11. ABC offers and sells interests in the proceeds of life insurance policies
(“Viatical Investment Contract”) to investors. In this transaction, an investor purchases
- an interest in the proceeds of a life insurance policy to'be purchased by ABC. The efforts
of ABC in structuring the Viatical Investment Contract transaction include:

a. holdmg investor funds in an escrow account
~ b, requmng the Viator to sign a waiver of confidentiality for the

| Vlator s medical records;

c. reviewing the Viator’s medical history and medlcal records;

d. determining if the Viator is of sound mind;

e. estimating the life expectancy of the Viator;

f. determining the ratiﬁg of the issuing insurance company;
g detérmining the contestibility of the life insurance policy;

h. pufchasing the policy of the Viator;

i assuming responsibility for payment of premiums on the life
insurance policy for a specified period of time;
tfacking the health status of the Viator;
k. filing the death benefits claim when the Viator dies;
L collecting the death benefits from the insurance company; and

m. distributing the life insurance proceeds to the investors.




12. On or about September 12, 1996, ABC and Romine ente_réd into a
“Producer Agreement” whereby ABC granted Romine permission to solicit and take
orders for all programs, products and sérvices offered by ABC, including Viatical
Investment Contracts, on behalf of ABC. According to the contract between'ABC and
Romine, decisions as o Romine’s customers’ Suitability shall be made solely by ABC;
~ compensation for each sale of a Viatical Inv&stment_Contrabt shall be payable to AFA
based on an established commission schedule set by ABC; and Romine shall immediately
forward all monies collected to ABC. To aid in the markeﬁng of its Viaticai Investment
~ Contracts, ABC prepared and distributed promotional materials. |

13.  Each purchaser of a Viatical Investment Contract issued by ABC is

- required to execute a ‘“Purchase Request Agreement” between ABC and the purchaser.

~ The “Purchase Request Agreement” appoints ABC to act as agent of the purchaser m the

negotiation and making of any viatical settlement contract(s) or transacﬁon(s). By the.

terms of the “Purchase Request Agreement,” ABC w111 identify, qualify, and purchase, on

behalf of the purchaser, death benefits of life insurance pohcxes from people who have

been diagnosed as being terminally ill and/or one or more life insurance policies or one or

more portions of a life insurance policy or set of life insurance policies from people who
have been diagnosed as being terminally ill and who have an estimated life expectancy of
five (5) years or less, with stated profits to the purchaser based on the selected life
expectancy term. Upon the closing of the transaction, the purchaser receives a certified
closing statement. The interest represented by the closing statement is transféraf)le by the
purchaser.

14. A purchaser who executes the “Purchase Request Agreement” has nd role
in the evaluation of a Viator’s medical condition or life expectancy or the actual selection
of a life insurance policy. | |

15.  The Viatical Investment Contract issuéd by ABC is a security as defined

under Section 2 of the Act.




16.  ABC is an issuer as defined under Section 2 of the Act.

17.  AFA is a broker-dealer as defined under Section 2 of the Act.

18.  Romine, Stegall and Tallant are broker-dealer agents of AFA as defined
under Section 2 of the Act or, altematii'ely, Romine, Stegall and Tallant are iséuer agents -

of ABC as defined under Section 2 of the Act.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 301 of the Act:
Offer and Sale of Unregistered Securities)

19. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference each and e&ery
allegation contained i in paragraphs 1 through 18 above. |
_ 20. From at least September 1996, and continuing to the present, Defendants
ABC, _'AFA,F Romine, Stegall and Tallant offered and sold secuntles in this state to the
pl_lblic ("Inve'stors") in the nature of Viatical Investment Contracts. |
21. The securities that Defendants ABC, AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant'
offered and sold were not registered wuh the Department as required by Section 301 of -
.b the Act nor offered and sold pursuant to an exemption from registration pursuant to
Section 401 of the Act. (See attached Exhibit A.)
22. By reason ‘of the foregeing, Defendants ABC, AFA, Romine, Stegall and
Tallant, singly and in concert, directly or indirectly, have violated, are violating, and

unless enjoined, will continue to violate Section 301 of the Act.




SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 201 of the Act:

Failure to Register as Broker-Dealers or Broker-Dealer Agents)

23.  The Department realleges and incorporates ‘by reference éa‘ch' and evefy

allegation contained in the first cause of action. ' | |
24.  Defendant AFA is not and has not been registéred under the Act to transact
business in this state as a broker-dealer as required by Section 201 of the Act. (See
: attached Exhibit B.) Defendants Romine, Stegall and Tallant are not and have not beeﬁ
registered under the Act to transact business in thls state as broker-dealer agents as

' required by Section 201 of the Act. (See attached Exhibit B )

25. By reason of the foregoing, Defendan_ts AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant,

singly and in concert, directly or indirectly, 'havc violated, are violating, and umless .

enjoined, will continue to violate Section 201 of the Act.

' THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 201 of the Act:
Failure to Register as Issuer Agents or

Employing Unregisteréd Agents)

26. The Department realleges and incorporates by.reference eacﬁ and every
allegation contained in the first cause of action. ‘

27. - Alternatively, if Defendant AFA is not a broker-dealer and Defendants
Romine, Stegall and Tallant are not broker-dealer agents, Defendants Romine, Stcgall

and Tallant are issuer agents of ABC under the Act.
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| 28.  Defendants Romine, Stegall and Tallant are not and have not been

registered under the Act to transact business in this state as issuer agents as reqtﬁred by
Section 201 of the Act. (See attached Exhibit B.) | |

29. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants ABC, Romine, Stegall and Tallant,

singly and inv concert, directly or indirectly, have violated, are violating, and unless

enjoined, will continue to violate Section 201 of the Act.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 101(2) of the Act:
Makmg Untrue Statements of Material Fact and Omitting Material Facts In Connection
With The Offer And Sale Of Securities)

30. The Department realleges and mcoxporates by reference each and every
allegatlon contamed in the preceding causes of action. ' '

31.  From at least September 1996, and continuing.to the present, Defendants
ABC, AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant, acting singly and in concert, d;rectly and
indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts and omitted to state material facts
necessa.r}" in order to make the statements made, in light of the cinc_umstances under
which they were made, not misleading in connection with the offer and sale of securities.

32. Aspart of the conduct described in paragrapl.lv 31 above, Defendants ABC,

AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant utilized the “Purchase Request Agreement” and

promotional literature that represented that its Viatical Investment Contracts would

provide guaranteed profits or returns when in fact, neither the time of payment nor the

actual return is guaranteed. In addition, the “Purchase Request Agreement” states that the

purchaser will not incur costs of any type beyond the amount tendered as the policy

* purchase deposit when in fact the purchaser may later have to make premium payments to

prevent the policy from lapsing prior to the Viator’s death.

—
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33.  As part of the conduct described in paragraph 31 above, Defendants ABC,
AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant, acting singly and in concert, directly and indirectly,
offered and sold Viatical Investment Contracts issued by ABC through the use of
promotional literature, newspaper advertisements and oral and written comrnimications
that contained untrue statements of material facts, including, but not limited to, fhe
following matters: | | - |

a. the Viatical Investment Contract bears no risk;

b. the Viatical Investment Contract is a tax free investment; '

c. Investors are named as direct beneficiaries on the life insurance policy of a
Viator; and | |

d. the Viatical Investment Contract is a one year, twelve pereent (12%)
guaranteed investment. | |

34. As part of the conduct described in paragraph 31 above, Defendants ABC,

AFA, Romine, Stegall and Tallant, actmg singly and in concert, directly and indirectly,

offered and sold Viatical Investment Contracts issued by ABC throngh the use of -
promotlonal literature, newspaper advertisements and oral and wntten communications -

that omitted to state material facts necessary to make the statements made, in hght of the -

circumstances under which they were made, not mlsleadmg, mcludmg, but not limited to,

the following matters:
a. the risk factors mvolved,
b. an explanation of how Investor returns are calculated and in what sense the

retums are guaranteed; and
c. . the impact on the Investor’s rate of retumn if premium payments are not

maintained or if the Viator hves beyond his estimated life expectancy.

35. By reason of the foregomg, Defendants ABC, AFA, Romme, Stegall and -

Tallant, singly and in concert, directly and indirectly, have violated, are violating, and

unless enjoined, will continue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act.




'FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 101(3) of the Act:
'Engaging in any act, practice, or course of business which

operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person)

36. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference each and every

allegation contained in the preceding causes of action. | '
| 37. From at least September 1996, and continuing to the present, Defendants .

" ABC, AFA, Ro_mine, Stegall and Tallant, acting singly and in concert, directly and
indirectly, engaged in an acf, practice, or course of business which operated as a fraud or
deceit inchiding, but not linﬁted to, the aets, practices, or cou_rse of business set forth in
paragraphs 32, 33 and 34 above, in connection with the eﬁ'ei' and sale of securities.

38. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants ABC, AFA, Rorrﬁne,Stegall ahd.
Tallant, siﬁgly and in concert, directly and indirectly, have violated, are violating, and-

" unless enjoined will continue to violate Section 101(3) of the Act.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and pursuant to the authority
- specifically granted by Section 406.1 of the Act, the Departmentpfays for relief as
follows: |
1. A temporary injunction enjoining the Defendanfs, their agents, servants,
employees, assigns, attorneys, and those persons in active concert or participation with
them who receive actual notice of the temporary injunction, directly or indirectly, from:
a. the offer or sale of securitieS‘in‘ or from this state and from

directing other natural persons, corporations or other business entities acting on




their behalf to offer or sell securities in or from this state unless and until such
securities are registered' under the Act;

b. acting as broker-dealers or agents, or from employing agents, in
connection with the offer or sale of securities in or from this state unless
Defendants AFA; Ronﬁne,» Stegall and Tallant are appropriately registered .as

| broker-dealers or agents pursuant to the Act; | |

c. making any untrue statements of material fact or omitﬁng to state
material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of th;é
circumstances under WMch they were made, not misleading, in connection with
the dffer, sale, and/or purchase of any security in or from this state;

d engaging in any act, practice; or course of business whiéh operates
or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person in c.onnectidn with the offer,

~ sale, and/or pui‘chase of any Secuﬁty in for from this state;

2. A permanent injunction forever enjoining and restraining Defendants, and

each of them, from the offer or sale of securities in or from this state and from directing

other natural persons, corporations or other business entities acting on their behalf to offer -

or sell securities in or from this state unless and until the securities are registered pursuant -

to the Act;

3. A permanent injunction forever enj dining and reétfaining Defendants from

acting as broker-dealers or agents, or from employing agents, in connectidﬁ with the offer

or sale of securities in or from this state unless Defendants AFA, Romine, Stegall and
Tallant are appropriately registered as broker-dealers or agents pursuant to the Act;
4, A permanent injunction forever enjoining and restraining Defendants, and

each of them from, directly or indirectly, making any untrue statements of material fact or

omitting to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of -

the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in connection with the

offer, sale, and/or purchase of any security in or from this state;
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5. A permanent mJunctlon forever enjoining and restraining Defendants and

each of them from, directly or mdlrectly, engaging in any act, practlce, or course of

business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any- person in

connection with the oﬂ'ér, sale and/or purchase of any security in or from this state;

6. An order revoking Defendants ablhty to rely on exemptlons from
reglstratlon under the Act; v

7. An order 'requiring Defendants to méke restitution to any é.nd all investors
who puréhased securities from Defendants;

8. | An order requiring Defendant ABC to pay a civil monetary penalty in the

* amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), Defendant AFA to pay a civil monetary

penalty in the amount of Flfty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), Defendant Romine to pay a -

civil monetary penalty in the amount of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000),

Defendant Stegall to pay a civﬂ mohetary penalty-in the amount of Twenty-five Thousa'nd. :

. Dollars ($25,000) and Defendant Tallant to pay a civil monetary penalty in the amount of
: Twenty—ﬁve Thousand Dollars (§25,000);and - .

9. Such other legal or equitable relief as the Court may deem necessai'y, just
and proper in connection with the enforcement of the Act. -
Respectfully submitted,

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
‘Irving L. Faught, Administrator

en L. Williams #17724

Enforcement Attorney

Mark Edmondson - #11823
Enforcement Attomey .
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700-
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) ) ss.
' COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Trving L. Faught, of lawful age, being first duly sworn deposes and says: that he is
" the Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, that he has read the
foregoing Petition and knows the contents thereof, and that the matters and things stated
therein have been provided to him by staff members of the Department under his
authority and direction, and are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information
‘and belief. ' ' ' :

o il b

IRVING "AU'G}MTRATOR OFTHE
oxu.mé?m DEP OF SECURITIES .

120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405)280-7700 |
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ﬁi-day of @lg&‘__, 1999.
(NOTARIAL SEAL)
My Commission Expires:
foe . 41, 1997
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA - )
. ) SS,
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, Kenneth G. Maillard, Director of Registrations of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
(Department), swear that I have caused the examination of the registration and exemption files of the
Department pertaining to current and past registrations for the offer or sale of securities in Oklahoma
and that nowhere therein was found a record of an application for the registration of securities filed
_ pursuant to Section 301 of the Oklahoma Securities Act (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71 §§1-413, 501, 701-
703 (1991 & Supp. 1998) for American Financial Associates, LL.C., Accelerated Benefits
Corporation, American Title Company of Orlando, American Title Company, William W. Romine,
Archie Tallant or Philip Stegall. ' '

: I further swear that nowhere within the registration files for the Department was found a
record of a registration of securities for American Financial Associates, L.L.C., Accelerated Benefits
~ Corporation; American Title Company of Orlando, 'American Title Company, William W. Romine,
Archie Tallant or Philip-Stegall pursuant to Section 301 of the Act. ‘

I further swear that nowhere within the exemption files for the Department was found a record
of a notice of intent to claim exemption from Sections 301 and 402. of the Act filed for American
Financial Associates, L.L.C., Accelerated Benefits Corporation, American Title Company of Orlando,

. American Title Company, William W. Romine, Archie Tallant or Philip Stegal pursuant to any:
subsection of Section 401 of the Act. : o '

(SEAL) Q)J ; 4
] . ./@ . mw
Kenneth G. Maillard
 DIRECTOR OF REGISTRATIONS _
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

First National Center, Suite 860

120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700 - |
,t. - | :
Subscribed and sworn to before me this g’ day of A:QYL/? , 1999.
(NOTARIAL SEAL) | M A‘nl%:'y\
NOTARY PUBLIC (%

My Commission Expires:

Gepf~ 18,3050
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES -
First National Center, Suite 860

120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

AFFIDAVIT

I, L.D. Johnson, Chief of Licensing of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, do
hereby swear that | have caused to be examined the registration files of the Oklahoma
Department of Securities pertaining to current and past registered broker-dealers and
agents in Oklahoma and that nowhere therein was found a record of an application to
register as a broker-dealer or agent filed pursuant to Section 202 of the Oklahoma
Securities Act (Act) for American Financial Associates, L.L.C., William W. Romine,
Philip Stegall or Archie Tallant. ) : '

| further swear that | have caused to be examined the registration files -of the
Oklahoma Department of ‘Securities pertaining to current and past registered broker-

dealers under the Act and that nowhere therein was found a record of the registration of -

" American Financial Associates, L.L.C. as a broker-dealer under the Act. -

I further swear that | have caused to be examined the regiétration files of the -

Oklahoma Department of Securities pertaining to current and past registered agents

‘under the Act and that nowhere therein was found a record of the registration of William .
W. Romine, Philip Stegall or Archie Tallant as a broker-dealer or issuer agent under the. - ..

‘Act.~ o . '

(SEAL)

WDOEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
First Natig )I | Center, Suite 860

- 120 NorilY Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone (405) 280-7700

Subscribed and swom to before me this'B'Ph day of( _LQDJ , 1999.

(NOTARI'I-\L.SEAL) “Punda . &D mnclers

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Quuguar 9, el

mor L 2. Timil
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA FILED IN THE DISTRICT S%JART
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES, ) MAR 1 3 2001
ex rel. IRVING L. FAUGHT, ADMINISTRATOR, ; ATRICIA PRESLEY, GOURT CLERK
V. _ ) Case No. CJ-99-2500-66
ACCELERATED BENEFITS CORPORATION, 3
a Florida Corporation, et al., )
Defendants. g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINDINGS OF FACT |

1. Accelerated Benefits Cdrporation ( hereinafter ABC) is a Florida corporation which
offers and sells investments in viatical settlements. The investment is evidenced by Purchése Request
Agreements through which purchasers contract for the right to receive from ABC a sum of money
eﬁual toa designated' percentage of the death benefits payable from one or mofe life insurance
policies on the life of one or more persons (known as a viator) who have a catastrophic or life
threatening illness or condition in exchange for the performance of cert‘ain services by ABC.

2. ABC contracts with persons, via a Producer Agreemént, to solicit and take orders for -
all programs, products, and/or services offered by ABC including the viatical settlements. ABC pays
commissions, bonuses and overrides to the sales agents.

3. ABC entered into Producer Agreements with American Financial Associates, L.L.C.
and William W. Romine. Pursuant to these producer agfeements, American Financial Associates,
LLC, Wllliam W. Romine, Philip Stegall and Kelly Ryan acted on behalf of ABC to effect the offer
and sale of investment opportunities in the State of Oklahoma. '

4. ABC prepares promotional materials for and distributes such materials to the ABC
'Agents for their use in soliciting the purchase of investment opportunities. These materials are also

distributed to purchasers of the investment opportunities. The materials distributed by ABC
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emphasize the substantial and guaranteed returns that can be expected from the purchase of an
infrestment opportunity. The materials encourage a purchaser to compare the purchase of an
investment opportunity with ABC with other types of investments, suchv as stocks, bonds, or mutual
funds, in terms of risk and expected profit. The promotional materials state that the investment bears
the'leést amount of risk while generating the greatest amount of profit in relation to more traditional
investment vehicles. v | | |
5. In the Purchase Request Agreement, ABC establishes suitability requirements for a
pufchaser of an investment opportunity. The suitability requirements relate to net 'wqrth and
educational or financial experiehce.
o 6. ABC_allows purchaéers to designate the term of their investment in thé Purchase
| Request Agreement by selecting from a range of life expectancies for the viators. Certain of the
purchasers designated the term of their investments from the following range:
First Available policy; returning froin 12% to 60%; |
6 months to 12 mdnths (profits from 6% to 12%);
12 months to 24 months (profits from 12% to 28%);
24 morith_s to 36 months (profits from 28% to 42%);
36 months to 48 months (profits from 42% tb 60%);
48 months to 60 months (profits from 60% to 75%). |
7. American Title Company of erando, Florida, (hereinafter Arherican Title) acts as an
escrow company on behalf of and at the direction of ABC. American Title receives and holds funds
from the purchase of the investment. Each purchaSér of an in\}estment remits a check to ABC,
payable to American Title, for the full amount of the investment. ABC then deposits the checks into
a bank account in the name of American Title. |
8. The purchase of the investment occurs at the time the purchaser parts with his or her
| money. | »
9. . Pursuant to its Purchase Request Agréement obligations, ABC preliminarily qualifies

or rejects viators’ life insurance policies based on an evaluation of the actual policies and medical
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records utilizing ABC’s established standards.

- 10. Pursuant to its obligations, ABC further evaluates and negotiates for the purchase of

qualified life insurance policies of viators via the following process:

(a)

(b)

(©)

ABC hires medical reviewers who review the viators” medical records,
confirm the health status of the viators and provide an estimate of the viators
life expectancies to ABC. ABC incurs the expense of the medical reviews.

ABC determines that sufficient funds have been pooled from the sale of
investment opportunities to its investors to bid on particular life insurance

policies. o

Based on the life expectancy estimates provided by the medical reviewer, ABC
negotiates for the purchase of the policies through a bidding process.

11.  Pursuant to its obligations, ABC tentatively matches life insurance policies to

investors Purchase Request Agreements. ABC notifies purchasers of the tentative matching by

identifying the policy or policies that have been matched to the purché.ser’s réqu_est by insﬁrancé _

carrier name and policy number; the amount of money the purchaser is guaranteed to receive upon

" maturation of the matched policy; the name of the viator; the viator’s estimated life expectancy, and

the purchaser’s profit percentage on the transaction.

12.  Pursuant to its obligations, ABC finalizes the purchase of the viators’ life insurance

policies through the following process:

(@)

(®)

(©

@

(e)

ABC issues contracts for the purchase of the viators’ life insurance policies

by American Title. o

ABC directs American Title to disburse funds to the viators for the purchase

of their policies.

ABC directs American Title to pay administrative ahd operaﬁng expenses of

ABC, commissions to ABC Agents, ABC's compensation, American Title’s

fees and future premium payments.

ABC directs that ownership of the policies and the beneficiary designations
‘be transferred from the viators into the name of American Title or American
Title for the benefit of ABC. ~ : '

ABC sends a closing package to each purchaser for each policy to which the
purchaser’s purchase request agreement is matched. The closing package
includes the identity of the other purchasers that have been matched to the
same policy, the viator’s life expectancy determination, and proof of the
change in ownership and beneficiary designation to American Title.
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13.  Pursuant to its obligations, ABC performs policy maintenance after the purchase of

the life insurance policies from the viators through the following process:

(a)  ABC monitors the health of each viator and maintains all viator contact
information.

(b)  ABC verifies payment of premiums on all policies.

() ABC receives notice of the death of a viator. ABC notifies purchasers of the |

investment to which the viator’s policy is matched and the appropriate ABC
Agents of the viator’s death. ABC obtains a copy of the death certificate,
which ABC forwards to American Title for filing of the death claim.

d ABC will defend claims made against the policy. -

(e) American Title receives the death benefit from the insurance carrier. ABC
documents to American Title the names of the purchasers of the investment
to receive checks and the amounts of the checks, ABC directs American
Title to issue checks made payable to purchasers of the investment in the
amounts designated by ABC. American Title delivers the checks directly
to ABC. ABC then sends the checks to purchasers of the investment.

® When ABC notifies purchasers of the viator’s death, ABC routinely provxdes

purchasers the opportunity to reinvest their proceeds in another investment

opportunity. ABC requests that the purchaser complete an amendment to
the purchase request agreement in order to consummate the reinvestment.
14.  Participation by a purchaser of an investment is limited to: (2) executing a purchase
reciuest agreement and designating a life expectancy range for the viator with the stated return, and
(b) providing funds for the right to receive a sum of meney equal to a desigllafed percentage of the
death benefits payable from one or more life insurance policies on the life of one or more viators. -
15.  The purchasers of the Investment Contracts do not obtain ownership of the life
insurance policies of the viators. - | |
16, The purchasers of the investment are not named as beneficiaries on the life insurance
policies of the viators. |
17. = The purchasers of the investment have no access to or opportunity to review the
medical records or insurance policies of the viators. '
18.  ABC’s efforts are the essential managerial eﬁ'orts that affect the success or failure of

the investment opportunities. ABC has the expertise, knoWledge or ability to perform such efforts;




purchasers do not.

- 19.  The proﬁts of purchasers of inVestment are tied to the profits of other purchasers by
ABC’s pooling of funds to purchasethe viators’ life insurance policies. The purchasers receive a
proportionate share of any profits thatvresult from the Investment Contracts.

20. ABC offered and sold Investment Contracts to Oklahoma residents through the
Oklahoma Agents in the State of Oklahoma. | |

21.  Theinvestments were not registered under the Oklahoma Securities Act and were not
exempt from registration pursuant to Section 401 of the Oklahoma Securities Act. |

22.  The Oklahoma Agents were not registered under the Oklahoma Securities Act.

23. - Charles E. Bates, Earl Dean Simpson, SubhashR. Sood, Dharam P. Sood, and Donald “

S. Stacy are Oklahoma residents who entered into purchase request agreements with ABC. These

Oklahoma residents invested their money w1th the expectatlon of proﬁts

24. In June of 1998, Earl Dean Snnpson advised ABC of representatrons made to him that

the return on his investment would be tax free._ The tax free representations were made by Philip

Stegall, an Oklahoma Agent.

25. On August 4, 1998, Donald S. Stacy entered into his purchase request agreement with

~ ABC based on the representations made to him that the return on his Investment Contract would be

tax free. The tax free representations were made by two of the Oklahoma Agents, Kelly Ryan and '

Wllham W. Romine. '
26. On September 28, 1998, Charles E. Bates entered into his purchase request agreement

with ABC. One of the Oklahoma Agents, Kelly Ryan, represented to Mr. Bates that the return on

his investment would be tax free.

27. Thereturn on.vthe investment is taxable.

28.  There are variousrisks associated with the investmerrt including, but not limited to
the followirrg: (a) that the viator could live longer than the estimated life expectarlcy; (b) that the
insurer could become insolvent before the death benefit is paid and the purchaser of the investment

could lose all or a portion of his or her investment funds; and (c) that the purchaser’s annualized
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return could be signiﬁcantly reduced if ABC fails to properly evaluate the viator’s health and
| insurance policy. | | |
29.  ABC, through its agents, orally and in writing, made the following misstateinents of
fact in connection with their offers and sales pf investments: |

(a) that ABC offered and sold “No Risk - Insured” investments in viatical
settlements when in fact ABC did not.

(b)  that the return on the investments was tax free when in fact the return was not
tax free.

() that the investments are “the perfect, no risk investment” with “Quick-profit, -

guaranteed” when in fact there were risks associated with the investments
and quick profits could not be guaranteed.

_ The facts that were misstated were material to the investment decisions of Oklahoma
purchasers of the investments. | |
30.  ABC made the following nﬁsstaterﬁents of fact in connection with its offers and sales
of the investment | |

(@) In connection with the purchase of the investment by Subhash R. Sood
(hereinafter Mrs. Sood), ABC stated in the Purchase Request Agreement
that Mrs. Sood would “be named as absolute, irrevocable, non-transferable
and direct beneficiary on all Policies Purchased” when in fact she was not.
American Title was named as the beneficiary. ‘

"(b)  ABC stated, in correspondence with Oklahoma purchasers of the investments
that: (1) the return on the investment was “GUARANTEED” when in fact
it was not; and (2) “the ownership and beneficial rights for [life insurance
policies] have been secured FOR the BENEFIT OF (F.B.O.) all purchasers
...” when, in fact, such designations were never made. .

(c) ABC stated in sales literature distributed to ABC Agents and purchasers of
the investments: (1) that viatical settlements are “fully-backed” when in
fact there is no securitization, other form of collaterization or any
ownership interest to support the investments; (2) that “policy(ies) are

purchased directly from the Viator(s) by the Purchaser(s) . . .” when in fact .

the purchasers of the investments do not purchase the viators’ insurance
policies.

The facts that were misstated were material to the investment decisions of Oklahoma
purchase of the investments.

"31.  ABC omitted to state the following facts necessary to make the statements that were
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made not misleading:

(a) that any coverage provided by the Insurance Guarantee Fund referred to in the
Purchase Request Agreement does not apply to life insurance pohcres
but only to property and casualty insurance policies.

(b) thatthe guaranteed payment of premiums referenced in the Purchase Request
Agreement is limited to the amount of funds from the purchase of
investments that is set aside according to a predetermined formula of one
and one half times the life expectancy of the viator.

The facts that were omitted were material to the investment decisions of Oklahoma
purchasers of the investments and were necessary to make the statements that were made, in the light
of the circumstances under which they rvere made, not ‘rnisleading.

32. ABC marketed 1tse1fas a reputable company operatmg under the highest of standards.
ABC ‘omitted to state the followmg facts necessary to make such representatlons not misleading:

(@) that its sales agent, William W. Romine, had been convicted of a felony for
misapplication of fiduciary property.

(b)  that the United States District Court, ‘Middle District of Florida, in 1998, had
entered a permanent injunction against Clarence Keith LaMonda '
(“LaMonda”), the managing director and chief executive officer of LaMonda
- Management Family Limited Partnership, the entity that was responsible for
providing legal, accounting, management and administrative services to ABC.

(c)  thatinJune, 1998, ABC received a written complaint from Okiahoma investor
Earl Simpson, alleging that one or more of the Oklahoma Agents had made - -
Material representations to Mr. Simpson, yet ABC undertook no
investigation of Mr. Simpson’s allegations and continued to allow the
Oklahoma Agents  to make the same misrepresentations in the offer and sell
of the investments in Oklahoma until April of 1999 when ABC terminated its
relationships with Mr. Romine and American Financial Assocrates LL.C

(d) thattheFlorida Department of Insurance, entered a Consent Order on October
31, 1997, against ABC, wherein ABC represented that LaMonda “is no
longer an officer, dlrector owner, agent or employee of [ABC]}, has
divested himself of any and all ownershlp interest he may have had in
[ABC], and is no longer associated in any manner with [ABC]. . ..” Insaid -
Consent Order, ABC further represented that ABC “will not allow C. Keith
LaMonda to have any direct or indirect affiliations with [ABC] . . . until
such time as the allegations of fraud and dishonesty in the complamt filed
against him by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission v
have been resolved in his favor, and the [Florida Department of Insurance]
. approves, in writing, his proposed re-association with [ABC].”

The facts that were omitted were material to the investment decisions of Oklahoma

purchasers of the investment and were necessary to make the statements that were made, in the light
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of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

33. ABC engaged in acts, practices, or a course of business that operated as a fraud or

deceit upon purchasers of the investment by:

(a)

®)

©

®

(e)

®

making the misstatements of fact described in paragraphs 29 through 30 above.
omitting to state the facts described in paragraphs 31 and 32 above.

requiring the Purchaser to execute the “Purchase Request Agreement” thereby
making the representation that the purchaser’s money was “neither
borrowed nor in any way anticipated to be needed during the maximum
maturity term selected hereinabove” when in fact there was no maximum
maturity term for the investment because there was no guarantee that the
viator’s death would occur within the maturity term selected.

preparing and executing adocument titled “Accelerated Benefits Corporation
Note Purchase Agreement and Assignment of Benefits” wherein certain
representations and warranties were made on behalf of, and in the name of,

* Mrs. Sood without her knowledge or consent including, but not limited to,

the following:
() that she is sophisticated in financial matters;

(i)  that she is able to bear the risk of purchasing a note for an
indeterminate period; and '

(iil) = that she can afford the possible complete loss of funds invested. E

stating in the closing packages to Mrs. Sood that the insurance companies
issuing policies to which her investments were matched had been directed
to name her as a direct, irrevocable beneficiary on such policies when in fact
the insurance companies were not so directed. :

tentatively matching Dharam P. Sood to a policy supposedly satisfying his
life expectancy designation when in fact the medical review had not yet been
performed and the life expectancy of the viator had not yet been determined.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Defendant ABC, places its defense in the instant case on the case of Life Partners,

Inc. v. SEC, 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996), rehearing denied, 102 F.3d 587 (1996). The Life

Partners case places its emphasis on the managerial efforts of the seller of the investment at the point

of post investment. As here, the Defendant argues that the only managerial effort by ABC after the

investor’s purchase is the pajment of proceeds at of the viator. This analysis is inconsistent with the

test set forth in U.S. v. Howey, 328 U.S. 293 (1946).




The outcome of the investment in _the instant case is totally dependent on the expertise
and managerial efforts of ABC in seeking out and choosing the right viatical settlement. Inve'stor‘sv
have no input into the investment .no‘r do they have a beneficial ownérship interest in any of the

viatical settlements. | » |

L The investments offered and sold by ABC are securities under Section 2(v) of the
Oklahoma Securities Act. (Findings of Fact 1 through 20, 23). . |

2. ABC offered énd sold the investments to Oklahoma residents in violation of Section
301 of the Oklahoma Se(‘:urities Act. (Findings of Fact 1, 2,3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 20, 21, 23).

3. ABC employed agents, as defined in Section 2(d) of the Oklahoma Securities Act,
who were not registered or exempt from registration in violation of Section 201(b) of the Okléhom_é
Secﬁrities Act. (Findings of Fact 2, 3, 4, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29).

4, The Oklahoma Agents were common law agents of ABC. (Findings ofFact2, 3,4,
20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29). | | S

5. ABC offered and sold the Investment Contracts in violation of Section 101(2) of the
Oklahoma Securities Act. (Findings of Fact 4, 6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 24 through 32). |

6. ABC offered and sold the Investment Contracts in violation of Section 101(3) of the
Oklahoma Securities Act. (Findings of Fact 4, 6, 11, 15, 16, 17, 24 through 33). |

' ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is entered
on behalf of the Oklahoma Department of Securities on its Petition. '

DATED this 13" day of March, 2001.

DANIEL L. OWENS, DISTRICT JUDGE

I. PATRICIA PRESLEY Court d Ok &
X g erk for Oklahoma
gounty, Okla., hereby certify that the foregoing isaaT
| hue. carrect and complete copy of the instrument
erewith set out as appears of record in the District

Court Clerk's Office, of Okia
2

homa County, Okla,, -

this 22 _ day of Z20éA

' 200/, !
PyTng%f%::‘Yi (?éun Clerk

Deputy




Certificate of Mailing

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law was mailed, postage prepaid, on the 13® day of March, 2001, to the following:

MS. PATRICIA LABARTHE -
ATTORNEY AT LAW

120 NORTH ROBINSON, SUITE 860
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

MS. IDA WURCZINGER DRAIM
ATTORNEY AT LAW

- 2101 L. STREET,NW. .
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037-1526

KA ; ;é WHI% %, D%PUTY COURT CLERK
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
* STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Department of SecuntlesIE

ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administr ED IN THE D§TR|CT COURT

LAHOMA CGUNTY, OKLA,
Plaintiff,  JUN 9 25 2001

v. o PAg}I'RICIA PRESLEY) COURTIEERI0. CI-99-2500-66
Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a Florida DepLgly
corporation, et al., )
)
Defendants. - )

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This matter came on for hearing on the15th day of June, 2001, before the undersigned
Judge of the District Court in and for Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma on the amended )
motion of Plaintiff to settle journal emry and for accountmg Present for the Plaintiff was its .
counsel, Patricia A. Laberthe. Accelerated Benefits Corporatlon was not represented: ‘The Court,
having reviewed all of the er}idenee offered and ‘_che Court -ﬁle, and heving found in its March 1 3.,
2001 order that Plaintiff is entltled to the relief prayed for in its Petition for Pexmanent Injunction
and Other Eqmtable Rehef ﬁnds that the following order should be entered .
IT IS THEREFORE AORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defehdant
Accelerated Benefits Corporarion, its agents, servants, emi:loyees, assigns, attorneys, and ’dxbse
persons in active concert or participation w1th them who receive ‘actual notice of this Order are-
permanently enjoined from: |
a. the offer or sale of securities in or frorn this state and from directing other
| natural persons, corporations or other business entities acting on their behalf 10 offer or
sell securities in or from this state unless and until such securities are registered under the
Acr;

EXHIBIT

c




b. acting  as broker-dealers or agents, or from einploying agents, in |
connection with the offer or sale of securities in or from this state unless such pérsons are
‘appropriately registered as broker-déalers or agents pursuant to the Act;

c. " making any untrue stateménts of material fact or omitting to state material
facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which they are made, not misleadmg, in connection with the. offer, sale, and/or purchase_
of any security in ér from this state; and |

| d engaging in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or

would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person in connection with the offer, sale;,. ;

and/or purchase of any security in and/ or ﬁ'om this state. - _
IT IS FURTI—IER ORDERED, AD.TUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant "

‘ Aéée:le;ated Beneﬁts Corpo‘ration’s aBiiity tb reiy on.éxempﬁoﬁs ﬁofa registration uncier the_Act. ' .. |

is hereby revoked. -

/" day of June, 2001.

CANIEL L OWENS

o

_JUDGE OF THE DISTRIE T

y
f

Approved as to form and substance, |

/4&,—2 |. PATRIGIA PRES[EY, Cou Clerk for Oklghoma

%M (ounty, @k " herdby tertifyf that t fo.re*oing isa

Patricia M. Labarthe, OBA #10391 ‘ byt and compite chp el hru 's?r'[ict
Oklahoma Department of Securltles gy les;’-:\ ogtﬁ_ ? eex,; afis Iy Fu'nn ; !

120 North Robinson, Suite 860 > ,
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 | T A FSEY JcBurtgl

(405) 280-7700 \\ By .-\ ,/k)’f/‘ / .
Attorney for Plaintiff . 4
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- OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY O
—_—

CERTIFICATE OF SUSPENSION
(Foreign) '

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, Secretary of State of the State of
Oklahoma, do hereby certify that I am by the laws of said State the custodian of the
records of the State of Oklahoma relating to the right of corporations to transact
business in the State, and am the proper officer to execute this certificate.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that ACCELERATED BENEFITS
CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of florida, qualified as a foreign corporation to transact business
within the State of Oklahoma on the 7th day of August, 1998. -

_ I FURTHER CERTIFY that said corporation was Suspended by the
Secretary of State on the 9th day of June, 2000, upon order of the Oklahoma Tax
Commission for failure to comply with the requirements of the Oklahoma Franchise
Tax Act, and is not a corporation in good standing according to the records of this

office.

jﬁf@f’“ﬁw%% | IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand
P e and affixed the Great Seal of the State of Oklahoma,
done at the City of Oklahoma City, this 24th, day of
February, 2003.

/N

/ Secretary of State




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY |

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
' o FILED IN THE DISTRICT COURT
: : OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLA.
Oklahoma Department of Securities ). o :
ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administrator, ) FEB- 7 2002 :
| ) PATRICIA PRESLEY, GUURT CLERK
Plaintiff, ) BY, e ’
)
v. ) Case No. CJ-99-2500- 66
| )
Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a Florida )
corporation, et al., | )
- )
Defendants. )

ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND TRANSFERRING ASSETS

- This matter came on for hearmg this é day of %/‘d/ﬁf? 2002, before the

undersrgned Judge of the Oklahoma County District Court, State of Oklahoma on the Jomt
apphcatron of  Plaintiff Oklahoma Department of Securltles (“Department”) and Defendant
Accelerated Benefits Corporatlon (“ABC”), for this Order Appointing Conservator and -
Transferring Assets (“Conservatorship Order”). The Court, having‘reviewed all of the evidence

offered, and being advised that the parties agree to the entry of this Conservatorship Order, finds

that the following order should be entered in lieu of a judgment for restitution and in order to
prevent potential irreparable loss, damage or injury to purchasers of interests in the right to
receive the proceeds from the viatical and/or life settlement policies effectuated by ABC
Purchase Request Agreements (“ABC Investors”)._ | |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tom‘Moran of
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, (“Conservator”) be and is hereby appointed Conservator of the
following assets of ABC or its agents, including American Title Company of Orlando and David

Piercefield (“Conservatorship Assets”):

EXHIBIT




1. all life insuranc‘e policies owned or held beneficially, directly or ihdirec'tly, by or :
fqr the benefit of ABC and/or the 'ABC Investors, that were purchésed from the dz;.té of i'n_ceptionﬂ
of ABCv through Septembt_ar 30, 2000 v(“Pol'i_cies”); _ |

2. all ‘assets of ABC necé'ssary to accomplish the objectives of the Conservatorship
listed below including, but not limited td, computer hardware; databases, software, ABC I_nvéstor
and viéfor files .relating to the Policies, accounting and financial records pert_ai_ning to premium
payments and receipt and distribution of proceeds on the ‘Pc.)llicies.,' any deposit of cash, bond or -
guarantee, filing éabincts, ofﬁce supplies, the lease to éfﬁce space at 105 East Robinson Street,
Sujte 320, Orlando, Florida 32801, and telephone systemé;

3, all premium reserve accounts and bank aécounts into which ABC Investor ﬁnds
or propeéds from Poli_cies héve been deposited; and-

4. the right to recoup from thei.procee‘ds of th¢ Policies all funds advanced by ABC.
to finance the payméni of premiums on the Poiicies, | | ‘.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that thev Conservator is given directions and authority to
aééomplish the following: |

| 1.  totake custody, possession and control of the Conservatorship Assets as they are
transferred to Conservator;

2. to manage all Conservatorship Assets pending further action. by this Court
including, but not limited to, the evaluation of the Pbliéies,'and to take the necessary steps'to
protect the ABC Investors’ interests including, but not limited to, the liquidation or sale of the

Policies to institutional buyers and the assessment to ABC Investors of: future premium

payments;




3. to receive and collect any and all sums of money due or owing on the Policies to
ABC‘or its agents whether the same are due or shall hereinafter become due and péiable;' -

4. to séek the return of any cash, bond or guarantee on deposit with any regulatory.
égency or other enﬁty on behalf of ABC or its agents;

5. to make such payﬁlents and disbursements as may be necessary and _advisable bfor

the preservation of the Conservatorship Assets and as may be necessary gnd" advisable in

discharging his duties as Conservator including, but not limited to, the timely payment of all

premiums for Policies that haQé not yet matured;
- 6. to monitor the _viator‘s' of the Policies by tracking the location of the viafc)rs and
periodically checking the health'of the viators; |

7. to receive notice of the death of viators, file death claims on the‘viators,“ and
- collect the proceeds paid on the Policies as .s.uch mature;

8. to disburse to each ABC Invéstor his pfoportiqnate share of the“proceeds >paid on
matured Policies, which amount may be reduced by the total amount of any premium payments
advanced by ABC or the‘Consérvator on behalf of such ABC Investor; |

9. to establish dpen communication with ABC Investors with préper disclqsure of
available options and consequences including, but not limited to, notice to ABC Investors of this

Conservatorship Order within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order;

10.  to retain and employ attorneys, accountants; computer consultants and other
persons as may be advisable or necessary to the exercise of the duties of the Conservator.
Conservator may immediately retain or employ such persons, and compensate such persons, all

subject to application to and approval by the Court;

e




11.  to open and inspect any and all mail and/or deliveries if same relate to ihe

existence, locatlon identity and/or collection, preservatlon ~maintenance or operat1on of

Conservatorshlp Assets, and to notify any insurance company or third party adm1mstrator and the )

United States Postal Service to effect the forward delivery of any mail related to the
Conservatorship Assets to a mail depository uhder the control of the Conservator;

12.  to institute, prosecﬁte, defend, intervene in or become party to such actions or
proceedings in any state coint, federal court or United States bankruptcy court as may in the
Conservator’s opinion be nccessary or préper for the protection, maintenance andv p;eserVation of
the Conservatorship Assets, or the caﬁying oﬁt of the terms of this Conservatorship Order; and

13. to exercise‘t‘hose powers nécessary to implement his conclus‘ions. with regard to
disposition of this Conservatorship pursuant to the orders ‘and 'dire‘ctiv_es of this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC‘ and itsb agents, -inclﬁding‘ American Title

Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, shall immediately begin the process of transferring

the ownership and beneficial rights to the Conservatorship Assets to the Con_servator until all

Conservatorsh1p Assets have been transferred. The transfer process shall conclude within mnety
(90) days of the execution of this Order. If for any reason any Conservatorshlp Asset has not
been transferred on or before end of the ninety (90) day period, ABC and/or its agents, 1nclud1ng
American Title Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, shall provide a list to the

Conservator of the Conservatorship Assets that have not been transferred and the reasons

therefor.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order supercedes the order of this Court dated May -

10, 2001, that prohibited the assessment or collection of future premium payménté from ABC

Investors.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC pay and maintain all office expenses, salaries,
and other costs of the .Conservatorship until at least seventy-five percent (75%) of all |
Cpnservatofship Assets have been transferred to the Conservator.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all | persons and entities, including ABC, its
subsidiaries, afﬁliates, ofﬁceré, directors, agents, ser_vanis, employees, attorneys,'and,vall persons
acting on their behalf, under their direction and control, and/(ir in active concért or participation
with them, and further including any banks or financial institution_s, wherever chartered or
located, life insurance companies, federal and state agencies,v viators, viatical b_vsiettlement
providers, and viatical settlement brokers who receive "cic'tual notice of this 'Conservatorship_
Order, l.)y. personal service, facsimile transmission or otherwise, shall promptly deliver and
‘surrender to the Conservatcii: | | |

1. all Conservatorship Assets in the possession of or under the control of any one or
‘more of them; and |

2. all books and records of any kind pertaining to the Conservatorship Assets, to. the
ABC Investors; or to the \)iétors whose lives are insured by the Policies.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all persons and entities, including ABC, its
subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, attomeys', and all persons
acting on their behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in active-cpncert‘ oripanicipation
with them, and further including any banks '.or financial institutions, wherever. chartered oi
located, life insurance companies, fedeial and .-state agencies-, viators, viatical settlement
providers, and viatical settlement brokers who receive actual notice of this -.Conservatorshin
Order, by personal service, facsimile transmission or otherwise, fully coopeiate with and assist

the Conservator and that they take no action, directly or indirectly, to hinder or obstruct the




Conservaftor in the conduct of his duties or to interfere in any manner; directly or indirectly, With
the lcustody, possession or control exercised by said COnservator. . |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator is authorized, without breachlng the .
peace to enter and secure any premises under the control of ABC or its agents wherever located :_ ‘
or situated, iri- order to vtake possession, custedy or control of, or to identify the location or
existence of, any Conservatorship Assets.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED vthat. the Conservater may apply to the Court for
compensation, from time to time, ina reasonable sum to be determined by the Couft and from
such sources as approved by the Court and for reimbursement for reasonable expenses incurred |
in connectlon with his dutles as Conservator. The fees and expenses of the Conservator shall
have priority over any other claims made against ABC. The Conservator shall not be requlred to
give any bond. The Oklahoma Department _of Securities shall have the authority to seek removal
of the Conservator for eause and upon appreval of this Court. | |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that except by leave of Court during the pendency of this
Conservatorship, all creditors and other persons seeking money, damages‘ or other relief from
ABC or its agents, inclhding American Title Company of Orlando and David P.ierceﬁeld, and all
others acting on behalf of any such creditor or other persons, including sheriffs, _marshals, and
other officers and their deputies, and their respective attorneys, servants, agents, vand employees,
are hereby stayed and restrained from doing any act or thing whatsoever to infterfere- with ABC or
its agents, including American Title Company of Orlando and David Pierceﬁeld,v in the orderly
transfer of the Conserv.atorsh’ip assets or-the Conservator or to the possession of or management -
by the Conservator of the Conservatorship Assets, or to interfere in any manner during the

pendency of this proceeding with the exclusive jurisdiction of this Court over ABC. This




Conservatorship Order shall not stay or restrain any pending or future action whatsoever by'vany
government agency or any represehtative on behalf of any government.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any Conservatorsh1p Assets remaining - at the

conclusion of the Conservatorship shall be transferred to ABC.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC and its agents, including American Title |

Combarly of Orlando and David Fierceﬁeld, be held herrnless from any and all liability, costs
and damages arising in connection with each Consefvatorsﬁip ASSet after each such asset has
been transferred to the Conservator.
| AT IS FURTHER ORDERED that vthe Conservator be held harmlessb from any and allE
liabiliry, costs and damages arising from acts of ABC and its agents, including American Title
Company of '~ Orlando arrd David Piercefield, before CenseﬁatOrship »A'ss_ets‘ have B_ee'h
transferred to the Conservator. | |
ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator may rely on appliceble exclusiorrs or
exemptions from registration under the Aet in eonnection with the offer and/er sale of securities
tovinstitﬁtional buyers in and/or from the state of Oklahoma.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court shall retain jurisdiction O\rer this matter and

ABC for all purposes

Dated this é day of %/4/7 2002.

District Court Judge

. PATRICIA PRES
County, Oka.,
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Approved as to form and substance:

Sntrionn, G sBmictly

Patticia A. Labarthe, OBA # 10391
Oklahoma Department of Securities
First National Center, Suite 860

120 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280- 7700

C. Keith LaMonda

Accelerated Benefits Corporation

105 East Robinson Street, Second Floor
Orlando, Florida 32801
(888)/842-8472

T 0,4k

Jess LaMonda
Accelerated Benefits Corporation

105 East Robinson Street, Second Floor
Orlando, Florida 32801

(888) 842-8422

Amerlcan Title Company-of Orlando
230 Lookout Place, Suite 200
Maitland, Florida 32751

(407) 629-81
%‘

T. 'Ray Phillips, OBA #7128/
Melvin R. McVay, OBA # 6096

~ Fred A. Leibrock, OBA # 14146
Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah P.C.
One Leadership Square, 12th Floor
211 North Robinson Avenue _
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
405/235-4100 '
405/235-4133 (Fax) -
faleibrock@phillipsmcfall.com
Attorneys for Conservator




FILED IN THE DisT ;
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNKNXHOMA COUZ%” SQIIJ-\RT

» STATE OF OKLAHOMA

| | . AUG 302002
Oklahoma Department of Securities,

ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administrator,

Plaintiff, Heputy —
vs: Case No. CJ-99-2500-66

Accelerated Benefits Corporatlon aF londa
corporatlon et al.,

N " N N N A 2 A > ;N

Defendants.

CONSERVATOR'S MOTION FOR ORDER ASSESSING CONSERVATOR'S
EXPENSES AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND COMPELLING DEFENDANTS TO
COMPLY WITH THE CONSERVATORSHIP ORDER, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Conservator, Tom Moran ("Conservator"), hereby respectfully moves the Court for an Order
assessiﬁg the Conservetor's exbpenvsevs agair_lst Defendanfs, Accelerated Beoeﬁts Corpora.t‘ion‘
" ("ABC"), American Title Company of Orlando ("ATCO", C. Keith LaMonda ("LaMonda") and
David S. Pierceﬁeld ("Piercefield") (collectively "Defendants"), and compelling Defendan'ts to
comply with the terms of the Court's Order Appomtmg Conservator and Transferring Assets
entered on February 6, 2002. In support of this motion, the Conservator offers the followmg

brief in support.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT

The core litigation underlying this matter was a fraud action brought by the Oklahoma
Department of Securities against Defendants and three’ Oklahoma residents (the "Oklahoma

Defendants") who offered and sold investments in life settlement policies (';Viatioals") on Defendants'.

behalf. On December 17, 1999, the District Court entered an agreed order and judgment finding that the

G:\WPDOC\TP\Accelerated Benefits\mot to assess fees.doc
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Oklahoma Defendants, acting as unregistered broker-dealers or agents, had sold unregistered securities
in and from Oklahoma.

Thereafter, the District Court held a non-jury trial of Defendants and adopted Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law (the "Findings"), which among other things: (i) enumerated.the misstatements

and omissions of material facts Defendants made to investors in connection with the offer and sale of fhe
Viaticals; and (ii) stated that Defendants committed fraud in the sale of such 'securiiies.

The facts mi srepresented inthe Purchase Request Agreements included, without limitation, those
relating to the "guaranteed payment of premiums" on the life insurance policies underlyi.ng.the Viaticals.
In fact, the Defendants set aside funds for the payment of such prerniums according to a formula based
6n'Pefitioners' estimates of the Viator's life expectancies, which proved very inaccurate resulting in
premium shortfalls. | |

At the conclusion of the trial the District Court entered an Order of Permanent 1njunction
against the Defendants. After extensive negotiations the parties agreed that it was in the inyestors'
vbest interests to appoint a conservator to take over administration of the Viatical policies, in lieu of a.
judgment fer restitution against Defendants.

On February 6, 2002, the Court entered its Order Appointing Conservator and Transferring
Assets (the "Conservatorship Order") and appointed Tom Moran as Conservator. The
Conservatorship Order transferred certain assets of ABC and its agents, including LaMonda, ATCO
and Piercefield, (the “Conservatorship Assets”), including:

a. All life insurance policies owned or held beneficially, directly or

indirectly, by or for the benefit of ABC and/or ABC Investors, that

were purchased prior to October 1, 2000 (the “Policies”);

b. All assets of ABC necessary to accomplish the objectives of the
Conservatorship, including, but not limited to, computer hardware,

GAWPDOC\TP\Accelerated Benefits\mot to assess fees.doc ’ . 20861.12201 .




databases, software, ABC Investor and viator files relating to the
Policies, -accounting and financial records pertaining to premium

payments and receipt and distribution of proceeds on the Policies, any
deposit of cash, bond or guarantee, filing cabinets, office supplies, the

lease to office space at 105 East Robinson Street, Suite 320 Orlando, -

Florida, and telephone systems;

All premium reserve accounts and bank accounts into which ABC

Investor funds or proceeds from the Policies have been deposited; and -

The right to recoup from the proceeds of the Policies all funds

advanced by ABC to finance the payment of premlums on the
Policies. ‘

See Exhibit "A", Conservatorship Order.

. The Conservator was further given the direction and authority to accomplish the following:

a.

g.

To take custody, possession and control of the Conservatorshlp
Assets as they are transferred to the Conservator

To manage all Conservatorship Assets pending further action by the
Court including, but not limited to, the evaluation of the Policies, and
to take necessary steps to' protect the ABC Investors’ interests
including, but not limited to, the liquidation or sale of the Policies to
institutional buyers and the assessment to ABC Investors of the ﬁlture
premium payments;

Receive and collect any and all sums of money due or owing on the
Policies to ABC or its agents;

Seek the return of any cash, bond or guarantee on deposit with any
regulatory agency or other entity on behalf of ABC or its agents;

Make such payments and disbursements as may be necessary and

advisable for the preservation of the Conservatorship Assets and as

may be necessary and advisable in discharging his duties as
Conservator including, but not limited to, the timely payment of all
premiums for Policies that have not yet matured;

Monitor the viators of the Policies by tracking the location of the

viators and periodically checking the health of the viators;

Receive notice of the death of viators, file death claims on the viators,

G:A\WPDOC\TP\Accelerated Benefits\mot to assess fees.doc
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and collect the proceeds paid on the Policies as such rhature;

Disburse to each ABC Investor his proportionate share of the

proceeds, after deducting premlums advanced, paid in matured

Policies;

Establish open communication with ABC Investors with proper
disclosure of available options and consequences including, but not

limited to, notice to ABC Investors of the Conservatorshlp Order -

within 30 days;

Retain and employ attorneys, accountants, computer consultants and
other persons as may be advisable or necessary to the exercise of the

duties of the Conservator, and compensate such persons, subject to

application and approval by the Court;

Open and inspect any and all mail and/or deliveries related to the
existence, location, identity and/or collection, preservation,
maintenance or operation of Conservatorship Assets, and to notify

" any insurance company or third party administrator and the United

States Postal Service to effect the forward delivery of any mail related

to the Conservatorship Assets to a mail deposnory under the control -

of the Conservator

Institute, prosecute, defend, intervene in or become a party to such
actions or proceedings in any state court, federal court or United

States Bankruptcy Court as may in the Conservator's opinion be

necessary or proper for the protection, maintenance and preservation
of Conservatorship Assets, or the carrying out of the Conservatorship
Order; and '

Exercise those powers necessary to implement the Conservator's

conclusions with regard to the disposition of the Conservatorship

pursuant to the orders and directives of the Court.

See Exhibit "A", Conservatorship Order.

On February 21, 2002, the Court granted Conservator's application to employ Phillips

McFall as counsel and approved its hourly rates. Since its employment as counsel, Phillips McFall

has performed certain tasks on behalf and at the request of the Conservator, which include:

a.

Representation of Conservator’s interests in matters and proceedings

G:AWPDOC\TP\Accelerated Benefits\mot to assess fees.doc
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arising in, or relating to, this case;
b. Advising Conservator concerning the administration of the
' Conservatorship and Conservator’s rights and duties, and the clalms

of investors and other partles in interest;

C. Investigation of possible causes of action belonging to the
Conservatorship; and,

d. Assisting with such other matters as the Conservator has requested
from time to time..

As noted above, the Conservatorship Order speéiﬁcally direcfed the conservator to "make such
payments, and disbursements as may be necessary and advisable for the preservation of the
: Cohservatorship Assets and as may bé necessary and advisable in discharging his duties of Conservator."
The Conservatorship Order further directed Defendants to: @) transfer to the Conservator within 90 days
following the date thereof éll proceeds'held by‘Defehdant_s for the payment of such premiums; and (ii)
pay all costs of the Conservatorship until 75% of the policies were transferred to the conservator. See
Exhibit "A", Consewatérship Order. As of the date of this motion, only approximately 59% of the
policies have béen transferred to the Conservator, and Defendants have not paid all of the expenses of
the Conservatorship as ordered.

The Conservator has submitted its expenses to the Court for approval. As of the date of this
motion, the Court has approved Conservator;s feeé, expenses and attorneys fees in the amount of
$123,196.53 for the period of February 6, 2002 through April 3Q,2002. Conservatbr's fees, expenses
and attorney's fees in the amount of $76,096.20, for the period of May 1, 2002 through June 30, 2002,
have been submitted to the Court for approval. The héaring on these applications is scheduled for

September 6, 2002. The Conservator is in the process of finalizing his applications for the period of July

1, 2002 through July 31, 2002.
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‘Defendants have previously objected to the fees and expenses of the Conservator and have . |

alleged that ABC Investors are somehow harmed by the Court's approval of the Conservator's exﬁenses '

to date. However, such is not the case since it is Defendants who remain liable, under the |

Conservatorship Order, to pay the costs of the Conservatorship until 75% of the policies are transferred.

Since only 59% of the policies have been transferred to date, ABC Investors are not currentiy required to

bear any burden of the Consefvétorship provided Defendants are. required to comply .with the

Conservatorship Order, which they agreed to in lieu of restitution.

Defendants have failed to reimburse the Conservator for expenses incurred and approved by the -

Court, and have also advised the Conservator that they will no longer pay premium resulting from

nonpayment of premiums by certain investors. Because Defendants have not complied with the

| Conservatorship Order to pay Conservatorship‘ Expénses until 75 % of the policies are transferred, the

Conservator was forced tov authorize payment from Conservatorship funds held by ATCO of
approximately $88,000 in premium shortfalls in July 2002." In addition, Defendants have demanded that

the Conservator pay approximately $85,000.00 in premium shortfalls for August 2002.

Defendants' have alleged in prior pleadings that théy have been "blackmailed" into paying foxr '

premium shortfalls. However, this would more accurately describe the recent tactics of Defendants
regarding payment of premium shortfalls. Defendants did not pay the premiums due for July When due,
in spite of previous direction from the Conservator to pay premiﬁms when due aﬁd' hot alléw policies to
enter the grace period. Instead, Defendants igﬁored this direction and allowed the péli;:ies to enter the

grace period, and with only a -feW days remaining before the policies would lapse for non-payment

1 Since the date the Conservator authorized use of Conservatorship assets for the payment
of premium shortfalls in July, Defendants have not provided the Conservator with any accounting
for the funds used or the amount of Conservator funds remaining under Defendants' control.
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informed the Conservator that the prerniums had not been paid and demanded that the Conser\rator pay
, ,premiurn shortfalls. The Conservator had no choice but to agree, under protest, to allow
Conservatorship funds to be used to pay the shortfalls in order to prevent the lapse of the policies. |
Similarly, on August 27, 2002, a mere three days before the lapse of policies would occur, Defendants -
once ‘again demanded that the Conservator pay premiurn shortfalls. Because of | the timing, the
 Conservator will again have no choice but to authorize the use Conservator funds to make the payments
in order to prevent a lapse in policies. | |
The 'payment of premium shortfalls is a cost of the Conservatorship, as conteniplated by the
language of the Conservatorship Order, which Defendants continue to be obligated to pay until 75% of
the policies are transferred to the Conservator. As noted above, only 59% of the policies have been
transferred to the Conservatorship to date. The failure of Defendants to comply with the Conservatorship
Order, by timely: maklng all premium payments, will severely hamper the Conservator in his ability to
contlnue to perform his duties as Conservator once Defendants are no longer obligated to make the
| payments. Defendants further appear to be attempting to guaranty the failure of the Conservatorship by
depleting the cash assets currently under the Conservator's control. The Conservator has no source of
income from the Conservatorship Assets, except by virtue of the order allowing the withholding of SIX
percent of maturity proceeds, ‘which to date has amounted to less than $10,000. Defendants have made
application to the Oklahoma Supreme Court for original jurisdiction and a writ of prohibition on the sid_r
percent order. If Defendants are successful, then the Conservator will have no source of income and
only limited f\inds with which to perform his duties.
In addition, Defendants have refused to turn over all funds escrowed pursuant to the investor

contracts for payment of future premiums and have failed to account to the Conservator for the amounts
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that should have been escrowed according to the Defendants' owncaiculations. The Conservatorhip :

Order requires Defendants to:
. . promptly deliver and surrender to the Conservator:

1. all Conservatorsh1p Assets in the possession of or under the
control of any one or more of them; and ,

2. all books and records of any kind pertaining to the -
Conservatorship Assets. .

Seé Conservatorship Order, p. 5.

Therefore, Defendants have failed to comply with terms of the Conservatorship Order, which

they agreed to in lieu of restitution, and should be ordered to pay all Conservator expenses approved

by the Court, and turn over and account for all funds under Defendants' control or escrowed for the

* payment of future premiums.

WHEREFORE,_ premises'eons'idered,. Conservator, Tom Moran, respectfully requests this
Court enter an Order assessing the Conservator's expenses against Defendants which have been
approved by the Court, in the amount of $l99,292.73 through June 30, 2002, as well as any
additional fees and expenses approved by the Court subsequent to this motion, and ordering
Defendants to reimburse the Conservator for such expenses. The Conservator further requests the
Court to order Defendants to account for and reimburse the Conservator for any Conservator funds
used to pay premium shortfalls for the period of J uly and August 2002. In addition, the Conservator
respectfully requests the Court enter an order compelhng Defendants to comply with the terms of
the Conservatorship Order and pay all costs of the Conservatorship until further order of the Court,

and turn over and account for all funds under Defendants' control or escrowed for the_ payment of
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future premiums..

Respectfully' submitted,

Melvin R._M?:Vay, I(g., OBA No) 6096

Thomas P. Manning, OB A\No-

PHILLIPS McFALL McCAFFREY
McVAY & MURRAH, P.C.

Twelfth Floor, One Leadership Square

211 North Robinson - i :

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone: (405) 235-4100

Facsimile: (405) 235-4562 _

ATTORNEYS FOR CONSERVATOR,
TOM MORAN
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned certifies that on the __‘z@_{day of August, 2002, a true and correc"c.c'opy .of
the foregoing Application was hand-delivered, to . _ :

Patricia A. Labarthe

Oklahoma Department of Securities
First National Center, Suite 860
120 North Robinson o
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 . _
Attomney for Plaintiff S g _ R

Dino E. Viera, Esq.

Fellers, Snider, Blankenship,
Bailey & Tippens, P.C.

100 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 3 , ]

~ Attorney for Defendants, . v ‘ o ,
Accelerated Benefits Corporation,
American Title Company of Orlando,
C. Keith LaMonda and co e : ‘ |

- David S. Piercefield S : _ "

=
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY . :
STATE OF OKLAHOMAFILED IN THE DISTRICT COURT

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLA,
FEB = 7 2002

Oklahoma Department of Securities .
PA;RIC!A PRESLEY, GUURT CLERK

ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administrator,

Plaintiff,

v. Case No. CJ-99-2500-66

Accelerated Benefits Corporaﬁom a Florida
corporation, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND TRANSF ERR]NG ASSETS
Thls matter came on for hearmg this é day of %/Zlﬂ/? 2002 before the

unders1gned judge of the Oklahoma County District Court State of Oklahoma, on the _]Olm .

application of Plaintiff Oklahoma Department of Securities (“Department”) and Defendant

' Ac;:elerated Benefits Corporation (“ABC”), for this Order Appointing Con;erQator and

Transferring Assets (‘;Consewatorship Order”). The Court, having reviewed all of the evidence

offered, and being advised that the parties agree to the entry of this Conservatorship Order, finds

that the following order should be entered in lieu of a judgment for restitution and in order to
prevent potential irreparable loss, damage or injury to purchasers of interests‘ in vthe right to
receive the proceeds from the viatical and/or life settlement policies effectuated by ABC
Purchase Request Agreemenis (“ABC Investors”).‘ .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tom Moran of
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, (“Conserva’tbf”) be aﬁd .is héreby appointed Conservator of thg:
following assets of ABC or its agents, including American Title Company of Orlando and David

Piercefield (“Conservatorship Assets™):

E-Q0Z; 1:18TFM; - 1280788 o

2/




2= &=z 1 iDTEM; : ’
HPA- YY)
. # 3/ Q

1. all life insurance policies owned or held beneficially, directly or indirectly, b); or

for the beneﬁtvof ABC and/or the ABC Investors, that were purchased from the date of inccpﬁon
of ABC through September 30, 2000 (“Policies™); o |

. . all assets of ABC necessary to accomplish the objcctives of the Conservatorship
listed below including, but not limited to, cornputer hardware, databases, soﬁwarc, ABC Innestor
and viator files relating to the Policies, accounting and ﬁnancial- recci'ds pertaining to premimﬁ
payments and receipt and distribution of procceds on the Policics, any deposit cf cash, bond or
guarantec filing cabinets, office supplies, the lease to office space at 105 Bast Robinson Street,
Suite 320, Orlando, Florida 32801, and telephone systems; | o

3, - all premium reserve accounts and bank accounts into whlch ABC Investor funds

or proceeds from Policies have been deposited; and

4. the right to recoup from the procccds of the Policies all funds advanced by ABC

to finance the payment of premiums on the P011c1es

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator 1s given duecuons and authonty to .
accomplish‘the following:

1. to take custody, possession and control of the Conservatorship Assets as they are
transferred to Conservator; | |

2. to manage all Conservatorship Assets pending further action by' this Court

including, but not limited to, the evaluation of the Pohcxes and to take the necessary steps to
protect the ABC Investors’ interests including; but not hrmted to, the liquidation or sale of the

Policies to institutional buyers and the assessment to ABC Investors of future premium

payments;




37 to receive and collect any and all sums of money due or cwing cn the Policies to

ABC orits agents whether the same are due or shall hereinafter become due and payabvle;‘v _ |

4. ~ to seek the return of any cash, bond or guarantee on deposit with any reg_ulatory_
agency or other entity on behalf obf ABC or its agents;

5. to make such payments and disbursements as may be necessary and ‘advisable for

the preservation of the ConservétorShip Assets and as may be necessary ‘and' advisable in

discharging his duties as Conservator including, but not lirnited to, the timely payment of all

premiums for Pollicies that ha\.'e not yet matured;
‘_6. to monitor the Viator's of the Policies by tracking th‘e location of the viatcrs and
penodlcally checking the health of the viators; | |
7. to receive notice of the death of viators, file death clalms on the v1ators, and
collect the proceeds paid on the Policies as vsuch mature; |
8. to disburse to each ABC Investor his proportionate share of the. proceeds péid on
matufed Policies, which amount may be reduced by the toftal amount of any. premium péyrnents

advanced by ABC or the Conservator on behalf of such ABC Investor;

9. to establish open commumcat]on with ABC Investors with proper dlsclosure of
ava:]able options and consequences mcludlng, but not limited to, notice to ABC Investors of this

Conservatorship Order within thirty (30) daysof the entry of this Order;

10.  to retain and employ attorneys, accountants, computer consultants and other
persons as may be advisable or necessary to the exercise of the duties of the Conservator.
Conservator may immediately retain or employ such persons, and compensate- such persons, all

subject to application to and approval by the Court;




11.  to open and inspect any and all mail and/or deliveries if same relate to the

existence, location, identity and/or collectlon preservatlon malntenance or operatlon of

ConservatorShip Assets, and to notify any insurance company or third party administrator and the

United States Postal Service to effect the forward delivery of any mail related to the
Conservatorshlp Assetsto a mall deposnory under the control of the Conservator

12.  to institute, prosecute, defend, intervene in or become party to such actions or

proceedings in any state court, federal court or United States bankruptcy court as may in the

Conservator’s opinion be necessary or proper for the protection, maintenance and preservation of
‘the Conservatorship Assets, or the caﬁying out of the terms' of thts 'Conservatorship Order; and
13.  to exercise those powers necessary to implement his conclusions ‘with regard to
disposition of thls Conservatorshlp pursuant to- the orders and dlrectlves of this Court. o
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that: ABC -and -its agents, 1nclud1ng Amencan T1t1e
Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, shall 1mmed1ate1y begin the process of transfernng
the ownershlp and beneficial rights to the Conservatorshlp Assets to the Conservator until all

Conservatorship Assets have been transferred. The transfer process shall conclude within ninety

(90) days of the execution of this Order. If for any reason any Conservatorship Asset has not

been transferred on or before end of the ninety (90) day period, ABC and/or its agents, including

American Title Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, shall provide a list to the

Conservator of the Conservatorship Assets that have not been transferred and the reasons

therefor.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that this order supercedes the order of this Court dated May

10, 2001, that prohibited the assessment or collection of future premium payments from ABC

" Investors.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC pay and maintain all office expenses, salar'i‘es,
and other costs of the Conservatorship until at least seventy-five percent (75%)' of éil
Conservatorship Assets have been trarrsferred to the Conservator.

IT IS FURTHER | ORDERED that all persons and entities, 'including ABC, its
subsidieries, affiliates, officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all persons
acting on their behalf, under their direction and control, and/o_r in active concert or participation
with them, and further including any banks or financial institutions, wherever chartered or
located, life insurance companies, federal and state agencies, viators, viatical seﬁlement
providers, and viatical settlement brokers who receive éctual n'otice of this 'Con‘servators.hip
Order, by personal service, facsimile transmission or otherwise, shall promptly deliver and
- surrender to the Conservator: | |

L all Conservatorship Assets in ,_thepossession of or _urrder the control of any one or |
more of t»hem;‘and

2. all books and records ef any kind pertaining to the Corrservatorship Assets, to the
ABC Investors, or to the viators whose lives are insured by the Policies.

' IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all persons and entities, 1nclud1ng ABC its
subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, agents, servants, employees attorneys, and all persons
acting on therr behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in active concert or participation
with them, and further including any banks or financial institutions, wherever ‘chartered or
located,  life insurance companies, federal and state agencies, viators, viatical settlement
providers, and viatical .settlement brokers who receive actual notice of this --Conservatorship
Order, by personal service, facsimile transmission or otherwise, fully cooperate with and assist

the Conservator and that they take no action, directly or indirectly, to hinder or obstruct the




Conservator in the conduct of his duties er tn interfere in any manner‘, directly or indi_rectiy, vxdth |
the custody, possession or control exercised by said Conservator. | |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator is authorized, without breachlng the
peace, to enter and secure any premises under the control of ABC or its agents wherever located
or situated, ini-order to take possession, custody or co.ntrol of, or to identify the location or
existence of, any Conservatorship Assets. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator may apply to the Court for
compensation, from time to tirne, in a reasonable sum to be determined by the Court and from
such sources as approved by the Court and for reimbursement for reasonable expenses incurred -
in connection with his dutles as Conservator., The fees and expenses of the Conservator shall
have priority over any other claims made against ABC. The Conservator shall not be requrred to
~give any bond. The Oklahoma Depanment _of Securities shall have the authority to seek removal
of the Conservator for cause and upon approval of this Conrt. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that except by leave of Court during the pendency of rhis
Conservatorship, all credi'térs‘ and other persons seeking money, damages or ether relief from
ABC or its agents, including American Title Comp.anyb of Orlando and David Piercefield, and all
others acting on behalf of any such creditor or other persdns, including sheri'ffs,/ marshals, and
other officers and their deputies, and their respective attorneys, servants, agents, and employees,
are hereby stayed and restrained from doing any act or thing whatsoever to interfere with ABC or
its agents, including American Title Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, in the orderly
transfer of the Conservatorship assets or the Conservator or to the possession of or management
by the Conservator of the Conservatorship Assets, or to interfere in any manner dnring the -

pendency of this proceeding with the exclusive jurisdiction of this Court over ABC. This .




Conservatorship Order shall not stay or restrain any pending or future action whatsoever by any

government agency or any representative on ‘behalf of any government.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED th_a_t any Conservatorship Assets remaining at 'the,.
conclusion of the Conservétorshib shall be transferred to ABC. : , '

‘ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ABC and its agents, including American Title
Compaﬁy of Orlando and David Piercefield, be held hmless from any and all liability, costs
and damages arising in conhection with eaéh Conservatorsﬁip‘ Asset -after each such asset has
been transferred to the Conservator. | o

_ IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator be he’ld_ harmless. from bany _and all_b

liability, costs and daméges ari}sing from acts of ABC and its agents, including American Title

Company of Orlando and David Piercefield, before Cbnservatorship Assets have Beén

transferred to the' Conservator. | |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Conservator may rely on applicable exclusions or

exemptions from registration under the Act in connection with the offer and/or sale of securities

1o institutional buyers in and/or from the state of Oklahoma.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court shall retain jurisdiction over this matter and
ABC for all purposes./'{ ' |
Dated this & day of %ﬂf7 ,2002.
. L/ 7

District Court Judge

. PATR] & my
County, gLﬁaPEESLEY, Court Clerk for Biahormg
true, corrent & ereby certify that the foregoing is
herewith et ;[ffﬂcsomp:ele COPY Of the iﬂStrum%;,SI a
i : .L i;ﬁc appears of record i ~ri
UE?ZJri/C’e’ES O"“Ceﬁ@‘éiahgma{é'.d In the District
S—£___0ayof A~ -Cunty, Okla.,

o e L. 207-2
7 By iy FA‘ RICIA PRESL . Court Clerk
Deputy




Approved as to form and substance:

St o it

Patiicia A. Labarthe, OBA # 10391
‘Oklahoma Department of Securities
First National Center, Suite 860

120 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700

Attorney for Plaifitiff .

/ o ’//g//

C. Keith LaMonda

- Accelerated Benefits Corporation

105 East Robinson Street, Second Floor
Orlando, Flonda 32801

v(888)842 842
/ O /Z ,14)(

Jess LaMonda
Accelerated Benefits Corporatlon

105 East Robinson Street, Second Floor
Orlando, Florida 32801
(888) 842-8422

: Amerlcan Title Company-of Orlando
- 230 Lookout Place, Suite 200
Maitland, Florida 32751
(407) 629-8118

THLT [ 7
T.Ray Phl]hps, OBA #° 7120
Melvin R. McVay, OBA # 6096
Fred A. Leibrock, OBA # 14146
Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C.
One Leadership Square, 12th Floor
211 North Robinson Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
405/235-4100
405/235-4133 (Fax)
faleibrock@phillipsmcfall.com
Attorneys for Conservator
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Department of Securities ) ‘
exrel Irving L. Faught Administrafar,ED N THE DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA C@UNTY OKLA. .

Plaintiff,
NOV z)o 2002

§ L ), coURGER. CI-99-2500
PATRlc'A PRESLEY, C Judge DamelL ‘Owens

: Y.
- Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a Florida Depyty C
' corporation, et al., , ' )
. )
Defendants. } )
JOURNAL ENTRY

This matter comes on for hearing this .27t.h day of September, 2002, before the

unders1gned Judge of the sttnct Court in and for Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, on
Conservator's M0t1on For Order - Assessmg Conservators Expenses Against Defendants. And
' Compelling Defendants To Comply With The Conservatorship Order (the "Conservator's Motion").

Conservator, Tom Moran, appeared in person and through counsel, Thomas Manning of the law

firm Ph1111ps McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C.. Defendants Accelerated Benefits

Corporatlon, C., Keith LaMonda, Amencan Title Company of Orlando and David Piercefield
prt— ﬂ/

(eottectively“ABEY), appeared by and through counsel, Dino Viera of the law firm, Fellers,

Snider, Blankenship, Bailey and Tippens, P.C.. The Oklahoma Department of Securities, ex rel.
Irving_L. Faught, Administrator (the l'Department") appears by and through its attorney, Patricia

A. Labartlle. The Court, having reviewed all of the evidence offered, hearing argument of

* counsel, and being fully advised in the premises finds as follows:

(a) The Order ‘Appointing Conservator and Transferring Asset dated February 6",

2002 (the "Conservatorship Order") is clear and unambiguous;

EXHIBIT

n
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(b) ABC participated in the drafting and agreed to the terms of the ICOnservatorship'

Order in lieu of restitution;

(c) Under the Conservatorship Order, ABC is obligated to pay all cbsté and eipenses ‘

of the Conservatorship, including premium shortfalls, Conservator's fees and expenses, and

attorhey's fees, until seventy—ﬁve percent (75%) of the Conservatorship Assets, as 'deﬁnéd by the
Conservatorshlp Order, are transferred to the Conservator; |
(d) To date there has been no detemlmatlon that sevénty—ﬁve percent (75%) of the
Conservatorship Assets, as defined by the Conservatorship Order, have been transferrgd to the
Conservator; and | |
(e) A policy will be deemed to have been transferred updn _recéipt by the Conservator
of 'a confirmation from the insurance company acknéWlédgiﬁg the change of b'eneﬁciafy dr

ownership of the policy to the Conservator.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED,' ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

Counservator's Motion is granted and Accelerated Benefits Corporation is ordered to pay to the

‘Conservator all Conservator fees, expenses and attorriey's fees approved. by the Court to date

within 30 days.

Dated y of November, 2002.

VANIEL L, OWENS

,,J/j‘-f“'\

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COMRT -
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APPROVED:

Plrein & AALILY

Patricia A. Labarthe, #10391

Oklahoma Department of Securities

120 North Robinson, Suite 860

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone: (405) 280-7735

Facsimile: (405) 280-7742

Attorney for Oklahoma Department of Securities
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APPROVED::

%7/7

Melvin'®. McVay, Jr/OBA #6096

Thomas P. Manning, OBA #16117

PHILLIPS McFALL McCAFFREY

McVAY & MURRAH, P.C.

Twelfth Floor, One Leadership Square

211 N. Robinson :
. Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Telephone: (405) 235-4100

Facsimile: (405) 235-4562

Attorneys for Conservator, Tom Moran
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APPROVED:

Eric S. Eisenstat, OBA No. 10282
Dino Viera, OBA No. 11556
William H. Whitehill, Jr., OBA No. 12038
Brent M. Johnson, OBA No. 17070
Fellers, Snider, Blankenship,

Bailey & Tippens, P.C. -
100 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820
Telephone: (405) 232-0621 '
Facsimile: (405) 232-9659
Attorneys for Accelerated Benefits Corporation,
American Title Company of Orlando,

Keith LaMonda and David Piercefield
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COI;{\I’EB’ INTHE DtSTFHQT
, GKLAHOMA COUNTY, !

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Department of Securities

) ’ .
ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administrator, ) 5 JAN 1 0 2003
) mﬂ#PHEﬁttY‘CﬁURTCEE R"
Plaintiff, ) v ‘
) ' ‘
v. ) Case No. €J-99-2500
, ) . Judge Daniel L. Owens
Accelerated Benefits Corporation, a Florida ) : ' i
corporation, et al., ) -
)
Defendants. )
.ORDER

. “This matter comes on for hearing this 10 day of January, 2003, before the undersigned
Judge of the District Court in and for Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, on the -

Conservator's Application for Ofder Directing Defendant Accelerated Benefits C‘orporation td _

Reimburse the Conservator for Ad\:ranees for Prernium Shortfalls. :Conser\'rator, Tdm Moran,
: appeared m person and through counsel, Melvin R. McVay, Jr. and Thomas Manning of the lat;v
firm Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C.. Plamtlff appeared by and through its
attomey, Patricia A. Labarthe. Defendants Accelerated Benefits Corporatlon (“ABC”) C. Keith -
: LaMonda ("LaMonda"), American T1t1e Company of Orlando ("ATCO") and Dav1d Plerceﬂeld .
(collectlvely "Defendants"), appeared by and through counsel Dll’lO Vlera and W1111am H.
Whitehill, Jr, of the law firm, Fellers, Smder, Blankenshlp, Bailey and Tippers, P. C. The Court,
having reviewed all of the evidence offered, hearing argument of counsel, and bemg fully
advised in the premises finds as follows:

(@  The Conservator's Application .should be granted;

(b) 'ABC should be ordered to reixnburse the Conservator the amount of $173,445.82

“within ¢ 50 days from the date of this order.

EXHIBIT

H




Pb | | - |
: IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that: -
(@) The Conservator's Application is granted;
(b)  ABC is ordered to reimburse the Conservator the amount of $173,445.82 within :
2D days from the date of this order.
| | |
R E - Dated this @ day of January, 2003. . o - Eo
- JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT t
v oout Cleritor OKEhOTS '
RS PRESLEY, Goutt Clerk for ORendR
' E:ﬁ:@ K(;)‘\ft\a., hereby certify th@t"&h%ﬁ@;ﬁ@%@?‘?’?g_‘%ﬁ | :
irue, correct and cumﬂéigﬁ%%@@?@%%@%ﬁa .
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“Patricia A. Labarthe, #10391

Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone: (405) 280-7735 ‘
Facsimile: (405) 280-7742

' Attomey for Oklahoma Department of Secuntles

. G:\WPDOC\TPACCELERATED BENEFITS\ord 011003 hrg.doc

3

20861.12201

1




APPROVED:

v

Melvin ay, Jt., OBA #6096
Thomas P. Manning, OBA #16117
PHILLIPS McFALL McCAFFREY
-McVAY & MURRAH, P.C.

Twelfth Floor, One Leadershlp Square
-~ 211 N. Robinson

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Telephone: (405) 235-4100

Facsimile: (405) 235-4562

Attomeys for Conservator Tom Moran
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APPRO % ﬁw

"Dino Vlera, OBA No. 11556

William H. Whatehill, OBA No. 12058
Fellers, Snider, Blankenship,
Bailey & Tippens, P.C.
100 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820
Telephone: (405) 232-0621
Facsimile: (405) 232-9659 ,
Attorneys for Accelerated Benefits Corporation,
American Title Company of Orlando,
Keith LaMonda and David Piercefield
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING -

The under51gned certifies that on the /Z E day of January, 2003, a true and correct
copy of the foregomg Order was sent postage prepaid by ﬁrst-class mail, to y

" First National Center, Suite 860
- 120 North Robinson

" Attomey for Plaintiff

Pafricia A. Labarthe
Oklahoma Department of Securities

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

FRRR -t

Eric Eissenstat, Esq.
Dino Viera, Esq.
William H. Whitehill, Jr., Esq
Fellers, Snider, Blankenshlp,
Bailey & Tippens, P.C. , ‘
100 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1700 ' . '
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8820 S S bt
Attorneys for Defendants, Keith LaMonda, -
Accelerated. Benefits Corporation, David
Piercefield and American Title Company of
Orlando . ‘ ' . : :
R v ' v E
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AFFIDAVIT OF CONSERVATOR

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)

The underéigned affiant, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes
and states:
1. Heis the Conservator in a case in Oklahoma County District Court styled

Oklahoma Department of Securities, ex rel. Irving L. Faught, v. Accelerated Benefits

Corporation, et al.. Case No. CJ-99-2500-66.

2. He is aware of Journal Entries issued by the Oklahoma County District
Court approving and ordering the payment by Accelerated Benefits Corporation of

Conservator fees, expenses and attorney fees, as follows:

Month Conservator's Conservator's Attorney's Total
Fees Expenses Fees
February $16,616.10 $7,524.93 $18,306.90 $42,447.93
March $27,035.00 $4,915.61 $11,842.91 $43,793.52
April $23,340.00 $5,852.08 $7,763.03 . $36,955.11
May $18,090.00 $1,802.29 $10,365.44 $30,257.73
June $23,677.00 $3,977.21 $18,184.28 $45,838.49
July $23,464.50 $2,586.92 $19,076.26 $45,127.68
August : $18,458.00 - $3,206.77 $29,109.61 $50,774.38
September - $14,758.50 $260.20 $29,232.42 $44,251.12
October $23,395.50 $642.21 $33,126.87 $57,164.58
Sub Total $396,610.54
Advances by
Conservator
July premiums $88,576.12 $88,576.12
August premiums $84,869.70 $84,869.70
Sub Total $173,445.82
EXHIBIT Total $570,056.36

L




3. To date he has not recelved any of the Conservator fees expenses and |
attorney fees approved and to which Accelerated Benefits Corporation has been

ordered to pay as set forth above.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated this A%~ _day of (l@@ﬁ , 2003.

(SEAL)

//ﬁﬁ A

= Tom Moran’ P
Conservator

Subscribed and sworn to before me this o? ‘lﬂ?ﬁ/ day of Q[%:«l/ _,2008.

(NOTARY SEAL) | d/ﬂ’\wz W

Notésy Public

My Commission Expires:

01/17/300(




CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING
FOREIGN CORPORATION

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, Secretary of State of the State of Oklahoma, do hereby
certify that I am, by the laws of said State, the custodian of the records of the state of
Oklahoma relating to the right of certain business entities to transact business in this state .

and am the proper officer to execute this certificate.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that ACCELERATED BENEFITS CORPORATION, a
corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the state of FLORIDA, is duly
qualified as a foreign corporation to transact business within the state of Oklahoma and
is in good standing according to the records of this office. This certificate is not to be

: construed as an endorsement, recommendation or notice of approval of the entity's
financial condition or business activities and practices. Such information is not available -

. from this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the
State of Oklahoma at the City of Oklahoma City, this
11th day of _March , 2003 . '

‘\\ W(} Ll‘%—— QM

Secretary,of State J ' :

a) Vi

N

\,

By

., . o




